Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeding.

IN THE COUNTY COURT | N AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORI DA
CASE NO. COWNE20022099 (81)

STEVEN J. BORER,
M CHAEL W BORER,

Plaintiffs,
VS.

POVPANO BEACH FLYI NG CLUB,
GREGORY G LHOALY,

Def endant s.

NON- JURY TRI AL
BEFORE THE HONORABLE PHOEBEE FRANCO S
VI A ZO0OM

DATE: MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2021

TI MVE: 10: 01 AM - 11:07 A M

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceedir%.

APPEARI NG VI A ZOOM ON BEHALF OF PLAI NTI FFS:
STEVEN J. BORER, PRO SE
M KE BORER, PRO SE
601 NW 73rd Avenue
Pl antation, FL 33317
(803) 517-4244
APPEARI NG VI A ZOOM ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS:
EDWARD F. HOLODAK, ESQ
EDWARD F. HOLODAK, PA
7951 SW6th Street, Suite 210
Pl ant ati on, FL 33324

(954) 927-3436
edwar d@ ol odakpa. com

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

11 ALSO PRESENT:

12 Laurie, Cerk

13 Wendy Hausmann

14 Dani el Ander son

15 Davi d Wat ki ns

16 G eg Wrl ey

17 Casey Borer

18 - - -
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceedin%.

1 I NDEX

2

3 OPENI NG STATEMENTS PAGE
4 By M. Borer..... ... .. . . 9
5 By M. Holodak.......... ... ... .. . .. . .. .. ..., 10
6

7 W TNESSES ON BEHALF OF PLAI NTI FF

8 M CHAEL BORER

9 Direct Exam nation by M. Steven Borer............ 13
10

11 STEVEN BORER

12 Direct Examnation.............. .. iiinnnnnn.. 15
13

14 W TNESS ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANTS

15 GREGORY d LHOOLY

16 Direct Exam nation by M. Holodak.................. 23
17 Cross-Exam nation by M. Borer..................... 31
18 Redi rect Exam nation by M. Holodak................ 39
19 Recross Exam nation by M. Borer................... 46
20

21  CLOSI NG ARGUMENTS

22 By M. Borer........ . . . . 48
23 By M. Holodak.......... ... . . . . . . . .. 50
24

25

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceedin%.

| NDEX

E-X-H1-B-1-T-S

PLAI NTI FF' S DESCRI PTI ON ID D ADM TTED
No. 1 $1, 700 Check 14 16
No. 2 Appl i cation 15 17
No. 3 Qperational Rul es 19 24

© 0 N oo g b~ w N PP

=
o

DEFENDANT" S
No. 1 Byl aws 29 30

S N R N N R N R N N e e =
g A W N B O © 0 N O O &~ W N Bk

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceedinSQ.

© 00 N oo o b~ w N PP

N DD DN D DN P P F P P P P PP
a A W N P O © 00 N o 0o A W N +—, O

BE | T REMEMBERED, that the foll ow ng
proceedi ngs were taken in the above-styled cause before
Judge Phoebee Francois, via Zoom at 10:01 a.m on
Monday, the 1lth day of January, 2021, to wt:

THE COURT: It |ooks |ike we have several

i ndividuals on the line. So | just want to know
who's here, nmake sure the parties are here.

We're here on case nunber CONE2022099 --

MR. STEVEN BORER:  Your Honor, M. Steven

Bor er .
THE COURT:. -- Steven Borer versus Ponpano
Beach Flying C ub.

|"msorry. So, go ahead, M. Borer, you were

going to just go ahead and announce your presence.

MR. STEVEN BORER  Yes, Your Honor, |'m here

and ready.

THE COURT: Ckay. That's Steven Borer.

MR. HOLODAK: Judge, Edward Hol odak appearing

on behalf of the defendant, Ponpano Flying C ub.
Wth ne is Steven -- I'msorry, Gegory G hooly,
who is the president of the club at this tine.

THE COURT: Ckay. Wo else is on the |ine?

Do you guys have w tnesses on the |ine?

THE CLERK: Good norning, Your Honor, this is

Laurie, clerk of courts.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceedin%.

1 THE COURT: Hi, Laurie. How are you?

2 THE CLERK: | figured you wouldn't see the

3 right nanme. Yes, that's ne. Thank you, Your

4 Honor .

5 M5. HAUSMANN:  Good norning, Your Honor, Wendy
6 Hausmann. |'mjust an observer.

7 THE COURT: Ckay. Good norni ng.

8 M5. HAUSMANN:  Good nor ni ng.

9 THE COURT: Al right. Who else do | have

10 her e?

11 MR. M CHAEL BORER: (Good norni ng, Judge.

12 M chael Borer. |I'ma wtness for the plaintiff.

13 THE COURT: Gkay. There's a couple of other
14 f ol ks on.

15 MR. ANDERSON: | am Dani el Anderson. |'mjust
16 an observer.

17 THE COURT: Ckay.

18 MR. WATKINS: Good norni ng, Judge.

19 THE COURT: Anyone el se?
20 MR. WATKINS: Good norning, Judge. Can you
21 hear nme?
22 THE COURT: Yes, | can.
23 MR. WATKINS: |'m David Watkins, fornmer nmenber
24 of the club and a forner board nenber, just as an
25 observer.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceedin7g.

1 THE COURT: Oh, just an observer. Ckay.

2 Al right. Anyone else?

3 There's a Casey Borer. Are you a W tness?

4 MR. WORLEY: H . Geg Wrley, director and

5 of ficer of the club. Just observing today.

6 THE COURT: Just observing, okay.

7 | s that everyone?

8 MR. M CHAEL BORER: Your Honor, ny wife is on
9 her phone, Casey Borer. You see her. She's

10 trying -- she's on her conputer. She's trying to
11 get it to work.

12 THE COURT: All right. | do see her there.
13 So is she going to be testifying or is she just

14 observi ng?

15 MR. M CHAEL BORER: Just observing.

16 THE COURT: Al right. So, M. Borer, you're
17 the only witness then that's on the |ine?

18 MR M CHAEL BORER | believe | am

19 THE COURT: Al right. Either of the parties
200 wish to invoke the rule?

21 MR. HOLODAK: Yes, ma'am | do.

22 THE COURT: Al right. So, M. Mchael Borer,
23 |''mgoing to place you into one of our breakout

24 roons until we are ready to have you cone back in.
25 Al right. And it appears you're the only

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceedinSg.

wtness. So I'mgoing to presune that it won't be
for long. GCkay?

MR. M CHAEL BORER: Thank you.

THE COURT: Al right. 1'"mgoing to assign

1
2
3
4
5 you to breakout roomone. You'll get an
6 invitation. You just have to accept the invitation
7 and it wll take you to that room

8 kay. Perfect.

9 Al right. So let's get started.

10 MR. STEVEN BORER:  Your Honor, would you |ike
11 me to start with an opening statenent?

12 THE COURT: Sure. M. Steven Borer, are you

13 an attorney?

14 MR. STEVEN BORER: | am not, no.

15 THE COURT: You're pro se.

16 So let ne swear in M. Borer and M. G I hooly.
17 I f you guys can both raise your right hands for ne,

18 pl ease.

19 Do you solemnly swear or affirmthe testinony
20 you're about to give is the truth, the whole truth,
21 and nothing but the truth?

22 MR. STEVEN BORER:  Yes, Your Honor.

23 MR, G LHOOLY: | do.

24 THE COURT: Al right. Very good.

25 So we're going to start wwith M. Borer. He's

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceedingg.

1 going to just basically just give ne a brief

2 opening letting nme know what this is about and what
3 you expect for ne to hear.

4 MR, STEVEN BORER: Ckay. Your Honor, on

5 April 12th, 2018, | applied and was accepted as a

6 menber of the Ponpano Beach Flying Cub. |

7 submtted a signed application and on ny behal f ny
8 father, Mchael Borer, tendered a check for the

9 ref undabl e $1, 700 nenbership fee in accordance with
10 the operational rules that were in effect on the

11 date | joined the club.

12 The operational rules state that | receive the
13 $1, 700 nmenbership fee back when I withdraw fromthe
14 club. | withdrew fromthe club on Novenber 27th,
15 2018 and | have not received ny $1, 700 refundabl e
16 nmenbership fee and | would like it back.

17 THE COURT: So the $1,700 is a refundable fee
18 and once you | eave the club you get that back?

19 MR. STEVEN BORER:  Yes, Your Honor.
20 THE COURT: |Is that what it says? Ckay.
21 And that's according to the clubs byl aws?
22 MR. STEVEN BORER: According to their
23 operating rules.
24 THE COURT: According to their operating
25 rul es, okay.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceed“!'r%.

1 Al right. Counsel for the -- for the club,

2 did you wish --

3 MR, HOLODAK: Yes, ma'am

4 THE COURT: -- to give a brief opening?

5 MR. HOLODAK: Just a brief opening, Judge.

6 M. Borer, Steven, did join the club in April
7 of 2018 and he did submt a resignation in Novenber
8 of 2018. That part is not disputed.

9 What clearly is disputed is the fact that

10 M. Borer says the noney is refundable. The

11 application itself that he signed that we submtted
12 into evidence -- or will submt into evidence

13 clearly says on it that the nonies that he paid,

14 his application, is subject to the terns of the

15 club's byl aws.

16 The bylaws clearly say that the club board of
17 directors vote to determ ne how nuch of the nonies
18 a W thdraw ng nenber are refundable. It says right
19 in the bylaws that that's a vote taken by the
20 boar d.
21 M. Glhooly is here. He'll testify that the
22 board took a vote based upon the fact that in 2018
23 and actually 2019 and 2020, the club was operating
24 at a deficit and therefore had no noney to return
25 to departing nenbers. So in their best business

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceed“!'n]g.

1 judgnent, they voted that the refund for

2 wthdrawi ng nenbers woul d be zero.

3 M. Borer's application clearly states that he
4 IS subject to the bylaws and to the future votes of
5 the board. That's how the board voted. It's

6 unfortunate, per se, that the club is in the

7 financial condition that it's in, but that's where
8 we are.

9 So under the case law that |1've submitted in
10 ny trial nmenorandum of |aw, the Fourth DCA case

11 fromAll en and Wl fson says that these soci al

12 clubs, the type of club that these people are

13 I nvol ved with, are subject to the bylaws. The

14 Al l en case specifically fromthe Fourth DCA says
15 there are no vested rights of nenbers, that all of
16 the nenbers' rights are subject to the bylaws and
17 to the votes of the board.

18 That's exactly what happened here. And while
19 the board feels synpathetic to M. Borer and ot her
20 menbers that may be in the sanme situation, the fact
21 of the matter is you can't get blood froma stone,
22 as the saying is. The club had no noney to return.
23 They voted not to return. And, again, according to
24 the Allen case fromthe Fourth DCA, that's really
25 the end of the story.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceed“!'r%.

1 So we're ready to proceed, Your Honor.

2 THE COURT: Ckay.

3 MR. STEVEN BORER  Your Honor, | would like to
4 just state that | have submtted my application.

5 It's two pages and |'ve submitted it into evidence.
6 Il will confirmthat above ny signature, when I

7 agreed to the application, it says | agree to abide
8 by the byl aws and the operational rules of the

9 club. It's not just the bylaws, as M. Hol odak

10 states. It is both, the bylaws and operati onal

11 rules. And | have it. They're two separate

12 t hi ngs.

13 THE COURT: Gkay. Just so you understand,

14 M. Borer, you do have to enter whatever it is that
15 you wi sh to enter into evidence. | have not

16 revi ewed anything in advance just so that | don't
17 have any prejudgnents or anything like that. So |
18 have not reviewed anything in this case.

19 MR. STEVEN BORER: My apol ogi es, Your Honor.
20 THE COURT: So whatever you want nme to -- no,
21 ["'mjust -- | just want you to understand that you
22 have to nmake sure that you enter -- whatever you
23 want the court to consider, you want to naeke that
24 argunent and you want to enter that into evidence.
25 Al right. Counsel -- actually, M. Borer,

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceed“!'r%.

1 did you wish to call your first wtness?

2 MR. STEVEN BORER: | would like to call ny

3 father, M chael Borer, as a wtness.

4 THE COURT: Al right. Soneone naned M e-

5 was attenpting to cone in? Do either of you guys
6 know who that is?

7 MR. STEVEN BORER: That is my girlfriend.

8 She's just observing.

9 THE COURT: All right. You can go ahead and
10 text her and tell her to try again.

11 MR. STEVEN BORER: Ckay.

12 THE COURT: And I'Il let her in.

13 MR. STEVEN BORER: (Ckay. Thank you.

14 THE COURT: Al right. M. Borer, can | have
15 you rai se your right hand, please, so | can swear
16 you in.

17 Do you solemly swear or affirmthe testinony
18 you' re about to give is the truth, the whole truth,
19 and not hing but the truth?
20 THE WTNESS: | do.
21 THE COURT: Ckay. M. Borer, you may proceed
22 wi th your direct exam nation.
23 DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
24 BY MR STEVEN BORER:
25 Q M. Borer, ny first question is what is your

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceed“!'r%.

1 relationship to nme?

2 A "' myour father.

3 MR. STEVEN BORER: (kay. Your Honor, 1'd Iike
4 to introduce evidence, Exhibit 1, which is a

5 screenshot of the check that ny father wote as a

6 menbership fee to the club. And | believe I'm

7 supposed to share ny screen.

8 THE COURT: Let ne give you perm ssion.

9 There you are.

10 MR STEVEN BORER: Are you guys able to -- can
11 you see it?

12 THE COURT: Yes, we can. Well, | can.

13 BY MR STEVEN BORER:

14 Q Okay. M. Borer, did you wite the check that

15 is highlighted in a red box for a refundable $1, 700
16 menbership fee on ny behalf to get ne into the flight

17 cl ub?

18 A Yes, | did.

19 MR. STEVEN BORER: (Ckay. Your Honor, that's
20 all 1 have.

21 And | would |Iike to ask you, Your Honor, if

22 M chael Borer could stay on during the rest of this
23 cal | .

24 THE COURT: (Ckay. You have no nore questions
25 for hinf

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceed“!'nsg.

1 MR. STEVEN BORER: No, that is it.

2 THE COURT: Counsel, did you have any

3 guestions for M. Borer?

4 MR, HOLODAK: Sorry, Judge, | didn't realize |
5 was nut ed.

6 Based upon the direct exam | don't have any
7 guestions for M chael Borer.

8 THE COURT: Ckay. M. Borer, did you have any
9 ot her witnesses or did you even wish to call

10 yourself as a witness?

11 MR. STEVEN BORER: | would like to call nyself
12 as a witness as well.

13 THE COURT: Ckay. Go ahead.

14 MR. STEVEN BORER So now I'd like to

15 I ntroduce Exhibit 2, which is ny application. It's
16 a two page docunent with sone information on it.

17 Let nme pull it up. Let ne share it.

18 THE COURT: Counsel, did you have any

19 objection to entering the check into evidence?

20 MR, HOLCDAK: No, Your Honor.

21 THE COURT: Al right. Laurie, I'"'mgoing to
22 enter the check as Plaintiff's Exhibit 1.

23 THE CLERK: | have that, Your Honor. | took
24 it off the conplaint.

25 THE COURT: Al right. Geat. Thank you.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceed“!'n%.

1 (Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 1 was admtted into
2 evi dence.)

3 MR. STEVEN BORER: So on the screen is page 2,
4 and | have page 1 if you would like to see it as

5 well, which is dated April 12th, 2018 signed by ne.
6 And in red, highlighted, it says, "I hereby nake

7 application for nenbership in Ponpano Beach Flying
8 Club. | affirmthat this application is conplete
9 and accurate. | agree to abide by the bylaws and
10 operational rules of the club as published and as
11 properly nodified in the future."

12 So it is not just bylaws. It is the

13 operational rules as well.

14 THE COURT: Okay.

15 MR. HOLODAK: Judge, | have no objection to
16 the application comng in provided it's both pages
17 so the record is conplete.

18 THE COURT: Al right. Let ne see. Let's --
19 do you have page 17
20 MR. STEVEN BORER  Yeah, allow ne to -- just
21 give ne a sec.
22 And that is page 1 of the application.
23 THE COURT: Al right. Dd you wishto
24 offer --
25 MR. HOLODAK: No objection to the two pages --

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceed“!'n7g.

1 THE COURT: -- page 1 and 2 into evidence,

2 M. Borer?

3 MR, STEVEN BORER:  Next --

4 THE COURT: Did you wish to offer both pages,
5 1 and 2, into evidence?

6 MR. STEVEN BORER:  Yes, Your Honor.

7 THE COURT: Ckay. So hearing no objection

8 fromcounsel, | amgoing to enter pages 1 and 2 of
9 the application for nenbership as Conposite

10 Plaintiff's Exhibit 2.

11 (Plaintiff's Conposite Exhibit No. 2 was

12 admtted into evidence.)

13 THE COURT: Ckay.

14 MR. STEVEN BORER  Okay. Next, | would like
15 to i ntroduce anot her piece of evidence, which are
16 the operational rules. | believe it's a seven page
17 docunent. There's a few-- there's a few parts

18 that are relevant that | will show you. So all ow
19 me to share that.
20 THE CLERK:  Your Honor ?
21 THE COURT: Yes.
22 THE CLERK: On that first -- on the second
23 exhibit, I'"msorry, Your Honor, for the application
24 for nmenbership, that wasn't filed with the origi nal
25 statenent of claim | can't -- |'mnot sure how |

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceed“!'nSg.

1 can admt that in wthout sonething to copy.

2 THE COURT: M. Borer, did you not provide

3 t hi s docunent?

4 MR. STEVEN BORER It was -- it was submtted.
5 | have it.

6 THE CLERK: Did you file it? | didn't see it
7 wth the conplaint. That's why |I'm asking.

8 MR. STEVEN BORER: It was not filed with the
9 original conplaint. It was added to evidence | ater

10 on at a later date before the deadli ne of

11 January 4t h.

12 THE COURT: Do you have the date so she can
13 pull it? Because she does have to have access to
14 It.

15 MR. STEVEN BORER: Yeah, allow ne to pull up
16 -- pull it up.

17 MR, HOLODAK: Judge, if it nmakes things easier

18 for the clerk, on the Bates stanped docunents that
19 nmy office submtted to the court, they are pages

20 Bates stanps 1 and 2 of the docunents that ny

21 office submtted. They' re the sane docunent that
22 M. Borer has shared on the screen, so if the clerk
23 would like to use the first two pages of ny filing.
24 THE CLERK: On what date was that,

25 M. Hol odak?

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceed“!'r%.

1 MR. HOLODAK: | believe the 4th or the 5th.

2 \Whatever the pretrial order was. | can conmunicate
3 wth ny secretary and find out.

4 THE CLERK: | see your witness exhibit list, |
5 see a notion to -- order, request for production,

6 response to request, a nenorandum of |aw, but --

7 ' m | ooki ng.

8 MR. STEVEN BORER: | submitted the

9 application, both pages, on the 30th of Decenber,
10 2020. So that's where | -- that's the date that |
11 have, the 30th.

12 THE CLERK: Bear wth me, Your Honor, |I'm

13 trying to |l ocate that.

14 THE COURT: That's fine.

15 THE CLERK: | found it, Your Honor. Thank you
16 very nuch.

17 THE COURT: Ckay. Geat.

18 Al right. M. Borer, go ahead.

19 MR STEVEN BORER: So | would like to
20 I ntroduce the operational rules as evidence as
21 Exhibit 3. Just let ne grab that real quick.
22 THE COURT: And is that in the sane filing?
23 MR. STEVEN BORER:  Yes, Your Honor.
24 THE COURT: All right.
25 MR STEVEN BORER: So can you guys -- you guys

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeozlr%.

can see the operational rules, Your Honor --
THE COURT:  Yes.
MR. STEVEN BORER -- | have here on screen?
So |l would like to highlight attachnment A of

1

2

3

4

5 Ponpano Beach Flying C ub operational rules.

6 Section 6 here states that the nenbership fee is

7 $1,700. The individual is considered a nenber when
8 he or she has submtted a properly prepared

9 application which neets nenbership criteria and has
10 paid the nenbership fee. Wen a nenber w thdraws
11 fromthe club, the nenbership fee of $1,700 will be

12 refunded | ess any out st andi ng bal ances.

13 And that is all | have.

14 THE COURT: All right. Wat do they nean by
15 | ess any out st andi ng bal ances?

16 MR. STEVEN BORER  Your Honor, there are

17 nont hly dues and there's also these rates up here
18 to rent aircraft. So those are whether you mss a
19 nonthly -- like a nonthly due or you don't pay the
20 club the rates that you use the aircraft, that's
21 how you coul d create an outstandi ng bal ance.

22 THE COURT: Ckay.

23 MR. STEVEN BORER: And that is all. That's
24 all from ne.

25 THE COURT: Al right. D d you request the

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeozln]g.

refund to be given to you?
MR. STEVEN BORER: In -- | don't know the
exact date, but after ny resignation, ny father had

acted, |I'd say, nore like an agent. | didn't have

1
2
3
4
5 any communi cation with the club or anyone ot her
6 than an instructor at the tine.

7 So he had asked for his noney back and we were
8 i nformed that the club was in -- was having

9 financial issues and that eventually we would be

10 paid. And this was in 2019, which they -- | don't
11 have any i nformation about what happened on their
12 annual neeting in 2019 as | was no | onger a nenber
13 at that tinme, but as far as | know, in 2019, the

14 menbership fee remai ned the sane. And whet her the
15 club -- whether the club's finances were in order

16 or not, this is a contract that | signed with ny

17 application that they have not abi ded by.

18 THE COURT: Ckay. Counsel, did you have any
19 guestions for M. Borer?

20 MR, HOLODAK: Judge, based upon his direct

21 examnation, | do not.

22 THE COURT: Ckay. M. Borer, did you have any

23 ot her wtnesses that you wi shed to present or do
24 you rest?

25 MR. STEVEN BORER: | rest, Your Honor.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeozlnzg.

1 THE COURT: Al right. M. Holodak, do you

2 wsh to present your case?

3 MR. HOLODAK: Yes, ma'am And, Judge, for the
4 record, 1'd go through the formality of nmaking a

5 notion for an involuntary dism ssal of the case.

6 M. Borer did not present evidence that he hinself
7 requested a refund of his fees or that the club

8 refused such refund. So, for the record, I'll nake
9 that notion. And |'mprepared to proceed with ny
10 case.

11 THE COURT: | think he did indicate that there
12 was a request for a refund.

13 MR. HOLODAK: Through his father.

14 THE COURT: Through his father.

15 MR. HOLODAK: His father didn't testify to

16 that.

17 THE COURT: It was still a request for a

18 r ef und.

19 MR. HOLODAK: Judge, |I'd call M. Geg

20 G | hool y.

21 THE COURT: kay.

22 MR G LHOOLY:  Your Honor.

23 THE COURT: M. Gl hooly, you have already

24 been sworn in.

25 MR. G LHOOLY: | have been, Your Honor.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeozlr%.

1 THE COURT: Ckay.

2 DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

3 BY MR HOLODAK

4 Q M. Glhooly, can you tell the court what your
5 position with the club is currently?

6 A |"mcurrently the president of the Ponpano

7 Beach Flying C ub.

8 Q And how long -- prior to becom ng president,
9 were you a nenber of the club?

10 A | was a nmenber for approximtely two years
11 prior to me being elected to the board president.

12 Q Okay. The application that M. Borer

13 introduced into evidence, | believe, as Exhibit No. 2,
14 Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 2, are you famliar with that
15 application, sir?

16 A | amfamliar with that.

17 Q Ckay. And as M. Borer pointed out, the

18 application specifically says that the application

19 process is subject to the bylaws of the club, correct?
20 A That is correct, sir.

21 MR HOLODAK: And, Judge, | know the exhibit
22 Is M. Borer's. So | don't have the ability to
23 scroll the screen. |If M. Borer could be kind

24 enough to put page 2 of his application up.

25 THE COURT: Al right. Just as a -- | do want

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeozlr%.

© 00 N oo o b~ w N PP

N DD DN D DN P P F P P P P PP
a A W N P O © 00 N o 0o A W N +—, O

to indicate that the operational rules, |I'm

entering that into evidence as Plaintiff's Exhibit

3. | don't knowif | said that for the record.

MR. HOLODAK: That's fine. And | have no
obj ecti ons, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Al right. Very good.
(Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 3 was adnmitted into
evi dence.)
MR. STEVEN BORER: You said page 2 of ny
application?
MR. HOLODAK: Page 2 of the application,
pl ease.
MR. STEVEN BORER: Page 2.
BY MR HOLODAK:

Q Now, M. Gl hooly, doesn't the application
itself, right above M. Borer's signature, say that the
application is -- agree to abide by the bylaws as they
may be nodified in the future?

A That's correct, it does, sir.

Q Now, M. Borer indicated when his father
requested a refund of the $1,700, that he was told the
club -- in 2019, when he nade the request, the club had
no noney. |s that an accurate statenent of the club's
finances in 20197

A It's conpletely accurate, sir.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeozlnsg.

1 Q And under the bylaws, what is the obligation
2 of the board of directors -- excuse ne.

3 VWhat is the obligation of the board of

4 directors relative to determ ning how nuch noney is

5 going to be refunded to w thdraw ng nenbers?

6 A So in January of each year, we have to

7 evaluate the shares on what their evaluation is based on
8 what our debt is and what our assets are, and we

9 evaluate each share as to our value of the club.

10 Q And did the club take that step relative to
11 the return of M. -- in this particular case,

12 M. Borer's noney?

13 A Sure, we did. On February, after a new board
14 was elected, we did an audit to see what our eval uation
15 was and we determned at the tine that we were -- we had
16 nore debt than we had assets. So it was significant

17 that we -- we evaluated our share at $1, a significant
18 value at $1.

19 Q Now, relative to the relationship between the
20 bylaws and the operational rules, in your opinion, as
21  president of the club, which docunent controls the

22 operations of the club?

23 A Sir, it's ny understanding of Florida | aw that
24 the bylaws -- | hate to use this word, but the byl aws
25 trunmp all. The bylaws is the foundation of the

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeozln%.

1 cor porati on.

2 Q And what are the operational rules of the

3 club, just so the judge gets sone understandi ng of what
4  that docunent is?

5 A The operational rules are basically what we

6 set for our standard day to day operation such as, fuel,
7  plane up, nmundane operational rules. It really doesn't
8 trunp the bylaws. The bylaws are our foundation. The
9 operational rules are how we nove forward to -- we have
10 between 60 and 70 nenbers at any given tinme -- how we

11 nove this in an orderly fashion to conduct our business.
12 Q And, again, just so the judge gets sone

13 understanding, what is it that this club actually does?
14 A kay. So we have 70 nenbers. W have si X

15 airplanes. W -- each nenber buys into a position.

16 They're a corporate partner of our corporation and

17 they're allowed to rent our planes at an hourly rate,
18 pay a nonthly due -- dues and enjoy a safe flying club.
19 Q And in order to be a menber in good standing,
20 a menber not only has to pay the $1,700, but also pay a
21 nonthly fee to the club --

22 A Correct.
23 Q -- correct?
24 A That's correct. There's a nonthly fee and the

25 menber has other obligations to abide by our rules.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeozln7g.

1 Q And those rules are the operational rules of

2 the club as well as the byl aws?

3 A That's correct, sir.

4 Q Ckay. And the operational rules are geared

5 towards how you rent a plane, the charges you have to

6 pay to rent the plane, when you're supposed to fuel the
7 plane, return the plane, et cetera; is that correct?

8 A In short, it's the day to day operation of the
9 club itself.

10 Q Now, the byl aws which --

11 MR. HOLODAK: And if the court indulges ne for
12 just a second so | can get the bylaws introduced

13 I nto evidence, the bylaws of the club were attached
14 and Bates stanped by ny office filed with the clerk
15 t hrough the CVMS system and sent to plaintiff on

16 January 4th of 2021. I1'mtrying to pull those up,
17 Judge, so we can see them

18 Your Honor if you would give ne the capability
19 of sharing screen so | can share the bylaws on the
20 screen for all to see.
21 THE COURT: You have the capability. | think
22 that M. Borer needs to take his down for you to
23 put yours up.
24 MR HOLODAK: Al right.
25 MR. STEVEN BORER: | just -- | just stopped

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeozlnSg.

sharing ny screen.
THE COURT: Ckay. So you should be able to do
t hat now.

And while you're doing that, what are the dues

MR. HOLODAK: M. G lhooly, that's a question
for you to answer.

1

2

3

4

5 that -- the nonthly dues that each nenber nust pay?
6

7

8 THE W TNESS: Yeah, they're currently $165 per
9

nmont h.
10 THE COURT: Ckay.
11 MR. HOLODAK: | don't know if everybody can
12 see.
13 THE COURT: Not yet.
14 MR. HOLODAK: Judge, on ny screen it shows up
15 as being shared. | don't knowif it's show ng up

16 that way for everyone.
17 THE COURT: It does say that you have started
18 sharing your screen, but the docunent is not

19 appeari ng.

20 Here it is.

21 MR. HOLODAK: And, Judge, for the record, the
22 docunents were shared -- the bylaws, Judge, are

23 Bates stanps 6 -- scroll down to the bottom of the

24 byl aws so we can get themall for the court clerk.

25 Bates stanps 6 through 11, Your Honor, are the

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeozlngg.

1 byl aws for the corporation.

2 BY MR HOLODAK

3 Q M. Glhooly, are you famliar wth the byl aws
4  of the corporation?

5 A | am sir.

6 Q And the copies that we submtted to the court

7 and to M. Borer as pages 6 through 11, are those a true
8 and accurate copy of the bylaws for the club?

9 A Yes, they are, sir.

10 MR HOLODAK: Your Honor, |'d nove the byl aws

11 i nto evidence as Defendant's Exhibit No. 1 or

12 Conposite Exhibit No. 1.

13 THE COURT: M. Borer, do you have any

14 objection to that, to the bylaws comng into

15 evi dence as Defense Exhibit 1?

16 MR. STEVEN BORER: For the bylaws that were in
17 effect during ny tenure at the club, it was only 7
18 pages, not 11. I'mnot sure if there's --

19 MR HOLODAK: Well, these start on page 5,

20 Steve. So they are -- it says page 11 on --

21 MR. STEVEN BORER. Ch, | see.

22 Ckay. | do not object.

23 THE COURT: (kay.

24 MR HOLODAK: Thank you.

25 THE COURT: So the bylaws wll be entered in

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$r%.

1 as Defense Exhibit 1.

2 (Defendant's Exhibit No. 1 was admtted into
3 evi dence.)

4 BY MR HOLODAK

5 Q M. Glhooly, in the bylaws, the byl aws

6 provide that a nenber nust be a nenber in good standing
7 at the tinme they resign to be qualified to any anmount

8 that the board determnes is going to be refunded at

9 that tine; isn't that correct?

10 A That's correct, sir.

11 Q And what does it nean to be a nenber in good
12 standing of the club?

13 A Well, you have to have all your dues and all
14  your finances paid up. You have to submt a letter to
15 the board requesting your resignation.

16 Q kay. And then again the bylaws provide that
17 the board would vote to determ ne how nuch, if anything,
18 is going to be refunded to a wi thdraw ng nenber,

19 correct?

20 A That's correct. And it's based on the

21 evaluation of the -- of the year. |In January, the board
22 is obligated to evaluate the shares. So it should be
23  based on the evaluation of the club's finances at that
24  tine.

25 Q And consistent with the evaluation of the

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$n]g.

1 club's finances, it's your testinony that the club voted
2 to return how nmuch noney to nmenbers who withdrew in

3 20197

4 A It would be a -- we put a token share of $1 up
5 per share being that we had nore debt than assets.

6 Q And having nore debt than assets is consistent
7 wth the testinony fromM. Borer that he was inforned
8 at the time he withdraw that the club had no noney,

9 correct?

10 A The cl ub has been under water for several

11 years prior to the new board taking over, yes, sir,

12 that's correct.

13 Q And did the board reach that decision inits
14  best business judgnent?

15 A Yes, sSir.

16 MR. HOLODAK: | have no other questions for

17 M. Gl hooly, Your Honor.

18 THE COURT: WM. Borer, did you have any

19 questions for M. G 1 hooly?

20 MR. STEVEN BORER: | do, Your Honor.

21 THE COURT: GCkay. o ahead.

22 CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

23 BY MR STEVEN BORER:

24 Q M. Glhooly, to your know edge, in 2018,

25 2019, and 2020, any of those three years, to the best of

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$nzg.

your know edge, did the club return any nmenbership fees
of $1, 700?
A There has been several nenbers that have been

refunded their $1,700, yes.

1
2
3
4
5 Q Woul d you confirmin 2018 that nenbership fees
6 were returned to nenbers?

7 A In 2018, sel ected nenbers were refunded their

8 $1,700 deposit. W' re show ng approximately 30 nmenbers

9 right now that haven't been returned their deposit back

10 from'17, '18, '19, and '20. However, | don't know

11 rhyme or reason. Several nenbers were returned their

12 noney and several nenbers were denied their noney.

13 MR STEVEN BORER: (Ckay. Your Honor, | filed
14 a notion to produce certain docunents for trial on
15 Decenber 23rd and they are basically financial

16 records that the club reports to -- to the nenbers.
17 | asked for 2018, 2019, and 2020 and | would |ike
18 to seeif -- if I can see the statenents provi ded
19 to club menbers on March 11th, 2020 specifically,
20 If that's possible.

21 THE COURT: Counsel, do you have those

22 docunent s?

23 MR HOLODAK: W don't, Judge. M. Borer

24 filed the notion. W never received a subpoena or
25 a request to produce. He filed a notion with the

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$r%.

1 court. So | don't believe M. G| hooly has

2 docunents with him--

3 THE W TNESS: No.

4 MR. HOLODAK: -- because none were fornerly

5 r equest ed.

6 MR. STEVEN BORER:  Your Honor, | object. |

7 submtted that by hand to the court and e-nail ed

8 M. Hol odak, as the rules say. And | believe you
9 agreed to it in your notion on the 4th actually.

10 MR. HOLODAK: Judge, again, there was no

11 subpoena or request to produce. M. Borer

12 submtted a notion to the court. The notion was
13 never set down for a hearing. There's been no

14 subpoena or request to produce.

15 THE COURT: Are we tal king about the

16 Decenber 23rd?

17 MR, HOLCDAK: |'m not sure.

18 THE COURT: It's titled notion to produce at
19 trial.

20 MR, HOLODAK: Yes, ma'am

21 THE COURT: So why would that not be a request
22 to produce, Counsel?

23 MR. HOLODAK: Judge, a request to produce has
24 a 30-day window. If it's a request to produce, the
25 time to respond hasn't been responded. If it was a

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceec:?r%.

1 subpoena for trial, it wasn't in the proper format.
2 And | don't know that M. G| hooly has docunents

3 wth himaccordingly.

4 THE COURT: Does that nean that you don't have
5 t hose docunents or you just did not bring themwth
6 you or you just don't have themw th you?

7 Did the --

8 MR. HOLODAK: M. G lhooly, | don't believe,

9 has the docunents with him Sonme of the docunments
10 that M. Borer requested, sone docunents exist,

11 sonme docunentation don't exist.

12 THE COURT: Gkay. Do you have the docunents
13 regardi ng which individuals were refunded their

14 noni es and whi ch individuals were deni ed?

15 THE WTNESS: Who's that question to?

16 THE COURT: [|'msorry?

17 THE WTNESS: Who's that question to, ne or

18 counsel ?

19 MR HOLODAK: To you, G eg.
20 THE COURT: Either one of you. |[If counsel is
21 going to answer that, he's going to answer it on
22  your behal f.
23 THE WTNESS: No, | --
24 THE COURT: But you may have nore information.
25 THE WTNESS: (I naudi ble.)

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$nsg.

1 THE COURT: |'msorry?

2 THE WTNESS: W're currently in litigation

3 trying to obtain all the financial records froma

4 prior board and we don't have that information

5 avai lable at this tine.

6 THE COURT: It's not avail abl e because of

7 what?

8 THE WTNESS: W're currently --

9 MR. HOLODAK: Judge, if | may explain, the
10 club is currently in litigation in circuit court in
11 Broward County against a M. Carl Kennedy, who is
12 the prior treasurer of the club. It was a -- it
13 was an accounting lawsuit that is ongoing.

14 When the treasurer, M. Kennedy left, the

15 allegations in the circuit court conplaint is that
16 M. Kennedy did not turn over financial records of
17 the club to the existing board nenbers. So the
18 docunents that M. Borer requested are the subject
19 of that ongoing litigation in front of Judge Hai nes
20 in circuit court.

21 So the club doesn't have those docunents in
22 Its possession at this tinme. There is discovery
23 and ongoing litigation up in circuit court to

24 obtain those docunents, and that case is still

25 pending and still being litigated before Judge

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$n%.

Hai nes.
THE COURT: Did you attenpt to request those
docunents prior to today's trial?

MR. HOLODAK: Judge, they are -- yes, nma' am

1
2
3
4
5 Those docunents are subject to various requests to
6 produce, various notions to conpel. Again, it's
7 all part of that ongoing litigation. That case has
8 been going on for probably well over a year at this
9 point in tinme.

10 MR. STEVEN BORER:  Your Honor, | woul d just

11 |i ke to point out that on the 7th of January,

12 M. Holodak did state in a defendant's response to
13 plaintiff's request for production that he wl|

14 produce those docunents, so...

15 THE COURT: |s that correct?

16 MR. HOLODAK: Actually, Judge, what | said is
17 we would treat those as a request to produce. And,
18 accordingly, under the rules of small clains court,
19 we then submtted a request to produce to

20 M. Borer.

21 MR. STEVEN BORER: VWhich | responded to.

22 MR. HOLODAK: So we can't produce what we

23 don't have. That's the subject of ongoing

24 litigation. There's not nuch we can do at this

25 point in time with that.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$n7g.

1 THE COURT: Do you have the club neeting

2 m nutes, especially the one where you indicate that
3 you guys entered into a vote and decided to not

4 return M. Borer's $1,700? Do you have that?

5 MR, HOLODAK: Judge, we can produce that to

6 the court. | don't think M. Glhooly has it wth
7 himat this nonent. That vote was taken in 2020,

8 Your Honor. And M. G lhooly has already testified
9 as to the fact that that vote was taken.

10 THE COURT: Well, that's part of the request
11 to produce and that's why | brought that up.

12 MR. HOLODAK: Greg, do you have those m nutes
13  wth you?

14 THE WTNESS: | -- there are m nutes

15 available. | don't have themreadily avail abl e,

16 but there are mnutes. It was probably March of

17 2020 that we did take the evaluation and the

18 m nutes of the neeting.

19 We have been vigilant in obtaining all the
20 m nutes of the neeting. | don't have it avail able
21 right this second.
22 THE COURT: Ckay. Wat about the bank records
23 for 2018 and 20197
24 MR. HOLODAK: Those are all part of the
25 litigation, Your Honor, that we are attenpting

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$r189.

to -- before Judge Hai nes.
THE COURT: Al right. 1Isn't that sonething
you can get fromthe bank?

MR. HOLODAK: W have subpoenaed them Judge.

1
2
3
4
5 Again, the litigation is ongoing in front of Judge
6 Hai nes.

7 THE COURT: You've subpoenaed themfromthe

8 bank?

9 MR. HOLODAK: Yes, ma'am we subpoenaed them

10 from M. Kennedy and fromthe bank.

11 THE COURT: And the bank has not responded?
12 MR. HOLODAK: Not as of yet, Your Honor.

13 THE COURT: And when did you subpoena thenf
14 MR. HOLODAK: Judge, off the top of ny head, |

15 don't know.

16 THE COURT: Ckay. | would be interested in
17 know ng, Counsel. And | think that it would be
18 verbative on both ends. The testinony from

19 M. Glhooly was that sone nenbers received their
20 refunds in 2018 and sonme nenbers did not. | want
21 to know what the criteria was, why we're sel ect

22 menbers given their refunds and sel ect nenbers not
23 given their refunds. That's inportant for nme to
24 know and it's going to nmake a very big difference

25 in what nmy ruling is going to be.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$ngg.

1 MR. HOLODAK: Under st ood.

2 THE COURT: So | want you guys to provide that
3 I nformati on.

4 THE WTNESS: (kay.

5 MR HOLODAK: Judge, | can inquire as to

6 M. Glhooly as to those exact questions just to

7 clarify with the court.

8 THE COURT: Go ahead.

9 REDI RECT EXAM NATI ON

10 BY MR HOLODAK

11 Q M. Glhooly, were you on the board at the

12 time in 2018 and 2019 when certain nenbers were returned
13 funds and certain nenbers were not?

14 A No, | was not, sir.

15 Q And has the board received any of the m nutes

16 or decisions fromthe prior board as to why sone nenbers
17 received nonies and sone nenbers did not?

18 A Judge, there was never any mnutes -- there

19 was never any mnutes that were passed on to the nenbers
20 and, no, there's no rhyne or reason why certain nenbers

21 received their paynent and certain nenbers did not

22 receive their paynent.

23 Q When you say --

24 A | cannot testify to why.

25 Q G eg, when you say there was no rhyne or

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceecﬁlr%.

1 reason, there's no rhynme or reason that the current

2 board can tell as opposed to what the prior boards'

3 decisions were, correct?

4 A That's correct, certain nenbers were given

5 their noney back and certain nenbers were not given

6 their noney back.

7 Q And the docunents that you're requesting and
8 the information that you're trying to seek as to answer
9 those questions, is that part of the ongoing litigation
10 in the circuit court case against M. Kennedy in front
11 of Judge Hai nes?

12 A Yes, it's part of the litigation. And we were
13 never turned over a record of what -- what nenbers were
14  paid and what nenbers were not paid. And to be honest
15 wth you, | don't know why M. Borer's was not paid and
16 yet other nenbers prior to or after were paid. | can't
17 answer that question. | was not a board nenber.

18 THE COURT: So there were nenbers after

19 M. Borer that were actually paid?

20 THE W TNESS: Yes, mm'am

21 BY MR HOLODAK

22 Q And again, is that part of the ongoing

23 litigation against M. Kennedy in the other case?

24 A That's correct, sSir.

25 Q Based upon the records that the club does have

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceecﬁln]g.

In its possession, was there a vote taken at any point
in time by the board that the current board can tell as
to the returns of nonies to any nenbers or whether or

not the board voted to return sonme noney, no noney, or

1

2

3

4

5 all noney?
6 A I f | understand your question correctly, sir,
7 the prior board made a commitnent that our values were
8 at a dollar and any nmenber woul d be paid back a dollar.
9 But prior to this board taking effect, | can't answer

10 that.

11 Q Well, nmy question was are there any notes in
12  your possession or in the club's current possession that
13 indicates that there was a board vote to return nonies
14 to anybody in the past?

15 A No, sir.

16 Q So based upon your evaluation of the current
17 financial situation, what did the current board do in

18 light of this situation -- financial situation of 2018,

19 2019, and 2020 relative to returning noney?

20 MR. STEVEN BORER:  Your Honor, | object to

21 t hat question. They changed the -- they changed
22 the rules in 2020. | left in-- 1 joined in 2018
23 and | left in 2018. The rules of 2019 and 2020 do
24 not apply to ne. It doesn't nmake sense. It just
25 doesn't nmake sense.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceecﬁlnzg.

1 THE COURT: | hear you, M. Borer, but | would
2 like to hear the answer to that question. So |'m
3 going to overrul e your objection.

4 Go ahead, Counsel -- M. @Glhooly, go ahead
5 and answer that question.

6 THE WTNESS: |'msorry, Counsel, Ed, could

7 you restate that question, please?

8 BY MR HOLODAK

9 Q Sur e.

10 Based upon the current board' s eval uation of
11 the club's finances in 2018, 2019, and 2020, and based
12 upon the financial records that you do have in your

13 possession and the know edge of the financial situation
14  of the club, what did the current board do relative to
15 returning funds to wi thdraw ng nenbers in 2018, 2019,
16 and 20207

17 A Wll, it's a fiduciary responsibility that we
18 have upon as board nenbers. W had to evaluate the

19 shares, basically how much -- how nuch debt and how much
20 assets we have, and we determ ned that there was nore
21 debt than assets and we -- we put a dollar value on our
22 share. So if anybody cones out, they would have a

23 dollar.

24 And it's unfortunate -- Counselor, it's

25 unfortunate that this -- this is what we inherited.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceecﬁlr%.

1 This is not what we inposed. This is what we inherited.
2 And we inposed a dollar value to the share.

3 Q And is that consistent wwth the testinony from
4 M. Borer that in 2018 and 2019 when he w t hdrew and

5 requested his noney back, he was told by the then

6 treasurer that the club had no noney?

7 A Sir, that's true. For the last couple years,
8 this club has been under water and there's -- there's

9 nore debt than assets. And | can't repeat enough how
10 unfortunate is for the other nmenbers that were in this
11 situation, but the new board is trying to correct the
12  situation.

13 THE COURT: M. Glhooly, then howis it that
14 you guys have paid other menbers if the club had no
15 noney?

16 THE WTNESS: No, ma'am that's -- that's an
17 I ncorrect statenent. W didn't pay any nenbers.

18 W have not been able to pay a nenber --

19 THE COURT: You're now saying that nobody was
20 refunded their nonies?
21 THE W TNESS: M'am under our -- under the
22 new board, nobody has been paid.
23 THE COURT: |'mtalking about in 2018 and
24 2019.
25 THE WTNESS: Ma'am that's --

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceec%.

1 THE COURT: That was what counsel specifically
2 asked you.

3 THE WTNESS: Ckay. That's beyond ny scope.

4 | was not -- | was not a board menber there and |

5 have no know edge of who they paid or who they

6 didn't pay.

7 THE COURT: You were not a board nenber in

8 2018 and 20197

9 THE WTNESS: No, ma'am | becane a board

10 nmenber February 2020.

11 THE COURT: And you becane president when?

12 THE W TNESS: February 2020.

13 THE COURT: So you becane a board nenber the
14 sane day that you becane president?

15 THE WTNESS: That's correct, ma'am

16 THE COURT: So you were not part of the board
17 prior to that, you were just a nenber?

18 THE WTNESS: No, no, ma'am And this is what
19 we're alleging, that there was a bunch of

20 m sconduct prior to this and there was -- there was
21 no financial responsibility prior to us taking over
22  the board.

23 THE COURT: Al right. The -- you've entered
24 I nto evidence the bylaws. Are these the current

25 byl aws? Wre they nodified after 20187

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceecﬁlnsg.

1 MR. HOLODAK: No, ma'am these are the sane

2 byl aws that were in effect at the tine M. Borer

3 joined the club and resigned fromthe club and are
4 currently still in effect.

5 THE COURT: Ckay. So the bylaws have not been
6 nodified at all?

7 MR, HOLCDAK: No, nma'am

8 THE COURT: Ckay. Wre the operating rules

9 nodi fi ed?

10 MR. HOLODAK: M. G lhooly that's a question
11 for you to answer.

12 THE W TNESS: Yeah, there has been a few

13 changes to our bylaws. Nothing in regards -- there
14 has been a few bylaws changes -- |'msorry, sone
15 operating rules changes and |'mnot conpletely

16 aware of what they exactly were.

17 MR. HOLODAK: But none relative to the issue
18 before the court today?

19 THE W TNESS: No.
20 THE COURT: Ckay. Counsel, did you have any
21 ot her questions of M. G hooly?
22 MR, HOLODAK: No, Your Honor.
23 THE COURT: M. Borer, did you have any ot her
24 guestions of M. G I hooly?
25 MR. STEVEN BORER: Pl ease give ne just a

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceecﬁln%.

1 mnute just to think about that real quick, if

2 t here's possible.

3 THE COURT: Sure, no problem

4 I f you wanted to confer with sonmeone, | wll
5 give you that opportunity as well. | don't know if
6 you have anyone who's hel pi ng you.

7 MR. STEVEN BORER: If | could speak to ny

8 father, that would be great, but that's --

9 THE COURT: The problemis that your father
10 was a W tness.

11 MR. STEVEN BORER: (Ckay. That's fine.

12 THE COURT: So that wouldn't be acceptable.
13 can't let you confer with your dad.

14 RECROSS EXAM NATI ON

15 BY MR STEVEN BORER:

16 Q M. Glhooly, when | joined the club, in the
17 bylaws the -- I"'msorry. Hold on. Allow ne to | ook at
18 ny docunents.

19 So, M. Gl hooly, whenever | was in the club
20 in 2018, to your know edge, the club had only two

21 aircraft, according to the attachnent where -- |I'm

22 sorry, the operational rules, attachnment A states that
23 there are two aircraft, correct?

24 A I ncorrect.

25 Q In 20187

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceecﬁln7g.

1 A Sir, | can't -- | can't testify to 2018. Wen
2 | becane a nenber in 2019 -- in 2018, we had six air --
3 or five aircraft at the tine. But to the best of ny

4  know edge, we never had two aircraft in that club.

5 Q Ckay. To this day, in 2020, as of today, is
6 the club profitable?

7 A Today's 2021, and we are showi ng a nodest

8 anmount of profit.

9 Q And even though the club has sustained al

10 these financial burdens and owe multiple nmenbers $1, 700,
11 rather than just pay the nmenbers over tine in small

12 anmounts, you -- the club has hired a | awer instead of
13 payi ng out nenbers even though they're financially

14 unstabl e, but today they are, but in 2018, 2019, they
15 were not, correct?

16 A Sir, | never said we were financially stable
17 in any way. We're show ng a nodest skein. There's a
18 possibility of the club going into bankruptcy. W're
19 not financially out of the hole right now There's a
20 very good possibility that this club could go into

21  bankruptcy pending litigation and how it ends up.

22 MR. STEVEN BORER: (Ckay. That is all, Your
23 Honor, that | have.

24 THE COURT: Al right. Counsel, based on his
25 questions, did you have any other questions?

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceecﬁlnSg.

1 MR. HOLODAK: No, Your Honor, | don't.

2 THE COURT: Al right. M. Glhooly, will you
3 be able to provide the court with those mnutes for
4 the board hearing -- the board neeting where you --
5 the board decided that they weren't providing

6 anynore refunds?

7 MR. G LHOOLY: Your Honor, given a reasonable
8 period of tinme, I'll reach out to our secretary and
9 we could reach out for that neeting. It may take a
10 day or two, but I wll be able to produce that.

11 MR. HOLODAK: Judge, we'll produce them by the
12 end of business on Wednesday if that's acceptable
13 to the court.

14 THE COURT: That is acceptable.

15 MR. HOLODAK: We'll do a notice of filing,

16 Your Honor, and upload them through CV5 to your

17 e-mai |, Judge.

18 THE COURT: That woul d be great.

19 Now, do either of you have closing argunents
20 that you would like to nmake, or both of you?
21 M. Borer, you would go first.
22 MR. STEVEN BORER 1'd just like to reiterate
23 that | joined the club in April 2018. | wthdrew
24 the sane year. So this supposed stock change of
25 January 1st doesn't change whet her the nenbership

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceecﬁlngg.

1 fee is considered stock or not. | believe that the
2 byl aws and the operating rules are two separate

3 t hi ngs and they nust be treated as such.

4 The club can't just retroactively change the

5 termof ny contract because of their financial

6 situation. M refundabl e nenbership fee just

7 hasn't been returned even though |I did the proper

8 steps. And it also says within 30 days of ne

9 | eavi ng the cl ub.

10 So | ask the court to render a judgnent in the
11 anount of $1, 700 plus court costs for a total of

12 $2,100 to be paid within 30 days.

13 THE COURT: \Wiere does it say 30 days at?

14 Does it say that in the operating rules or does it
15 say that in the byl aws?

16 MR. STEVEN BORER: | believe it says that --
17 | et me doubl e check.

18 Your Honor, on the shared screen, w thdrawal
19 fromnmenbership, it states, "In the event a nenber
20 wishes to withdraw fromthe corporation, he shal
21 notify the corporation of such desire in witing.
22 Wthin 30 days fromthe recei pt of such
23 notification, provided the nenber is in good
24 standing in all respects, the corporation shall pay
25 to the withdraw ng nenber a sum as predeterm ned by

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$r%.

the board set annually as of January 1st of such
stock. If the nenber is in arrears" --

THE COURT: |Is that the byl aws?

MR. HOLODAK: The byl aws, Your Honor, not the

MR. STEVEN BORER: The byl aws.
THE COURT: That's what | wanted to know.
MR. HOLODAK: Yes, ma'am

1
2
3
4
5 operating rules.
6
7
8
9 THE COURT: Anything else, M. Borer?

10 MR. STEVEN BORER: That is all.

11 THE COURT: Al right. M. Hol odak.

12 MR. HOLODAK: Yes, Your Honor. |'Il keep it
13 brief.

14 | had submtted to the court a menorandum of
15 | aw and the cases that I'mciting right nowin the

16 closing argunent are cited in that nenorandum of

17 | aw.

18 Judge, this is M. Borer's case. He has the
19 burden of proof to carry his cause of action. As
20 he just stated, the bylaws sinply state -- or

21 correctly state, as well as his application, that
22 the by -- that the application of every nenber are
23 subject to the terns of the bylaws and those byl aws
24 may be anmended fromtine to tine.

25 The Reynol ds case says very specifically, from

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$n]g.

the Third DCA, 1985, that the bylaws are the
controlling docunents of the corporation. Beyond
t he operational rules, beyond anything else, it's

t he byl aws.

1

2

3

4

5 The Allen case, fromthe Fourth DCA in 1993,

6 says that when a nenber joins a club like this,

7 there are no vested rights. Those vested rights

8 are dependi ng upon the bylaws and the operations of
9 the board of directors of the club as they nmay be
10 anended and as they occur fromtine to tine. That
11 Is the | anguage of the Fourth DCA.

12 The Wl fson case, also fromthe Fourth DCA

13 that | cited in 1998, says that the board of

14 directors has the ability to go and ratify all the
15 actions of the prior board to ratify what needed to
16 be done under the corporation byl aws.

17 M. Borer's case is dependent upon a few

18 things. One, the board affirmatively voting to

19 return $1,700. And that is dependent upon him

20 bei ng a nmenber of good standi ng.

21 M. Glhooly testified that to be a nenber in
22 good standi ng, you not only have to pay the $1, 700,
23 but you have to pay your nonthly fees to the cl ub.

24 There was no evidence what soever from M. Borer

25 during his case that he submtted his nonthly fees

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$nzg.

1 to the club. Thus there's no evidence that he was
2 a nenber in good standing, which is a condition

3 precedent to getting any noney back regardl ess of
4 how much that is.

5 M. Glhooly testified, consistent with the

6 statenent that was nade to M. Borer in 2018 and

7 2019 when he asked for his noney back, that the

8 club had no noney. That is an affirmative

9 statenment fromthe club to himthat there's not

10 going to be a refund. You cannot give refunds if
11 the club has no noney.

12 This board canme in in 2020, fulfilled its

13 duties to go back and exam ne the financial status
14 of this club in 2018, 2019, and 2020 and, as

15 M. Glhooly testified, nade the affirmative vote
16 that nonies were not going to be returned. |

17 beli eve he said a dollar was going to be returned
18 to all w thdrawi ng nenbers.

19 It is an unfortunate situation that the club
20 due to its prior board was financially run into the
21 ground, but this current board is doing what it has
22 to do under the law to nmake sure that in its best
23 busi ness judgnent it is fulfilling its obligations
24 not only to M. Borer, but to all nenbers of the
25 club and in doing so has voted to return a doll ar

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$r%.

to all w thdraw ng nenbers.
The case lawis clear. M. Borer or the other
menbers have no vested rights. Those rights are

dependent upon the bylaws. The bylaws clearly

1

2

3

4

5 state that you nust be a nenber in good standing

6 and that the board will vote to determ ne how nuch
7 noney i s refunded.

8 M. Borer hinself pointed out on his

9 application that his application was subject to

10 those votes. So, in a nutshell, M. Borer joined a
11 club that was subject to the bylaws. The byl aws
12 make the return of noney subject to a board vote.
13 This board voted to return $1 to w t hdraw ng

14 menber s.

15 So, accordingly, M. Borer's not entitled to

16 his $1, 700 and we woul d ask the court for an

17 appropriate judgnent accordingly.

18 Thank you, Your Honor.

19 THE COURT: Let nme ask you this, M. Hol odak.
20 Did the board decide to give M. Borer $1 back?

21 MR. HOLODAK: Judge, M. Gl hooly's testinony

22 is the board decided to give $1 to all wi thdraw ng
23 menbers. So | would have to stipulate at this
24 poi nt that based upon the testinony, M. Borer's

25 entitled to $1.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal procee%.

1 MR. STEVEN BORER: Your Honor, if | may --

2 THE COURT: Wait. Hold on. Hold on, sir.

3 Does that mean then that he is a nenber of

4 good standing if he would get a dollar back?

5 MR. HOLODAK: Judge, the board voted to return
6 all nmenbers of good standing, that are in good

7 standing who withdrew $1. They didn't vote

8 specifically to give M. Borer $1 back. The vote
9 was that nenbers in good standi ng who have

10 withdrawn would be entitled to $1.

11 Based upon the fact that M. Borer did not

12 I ntroduce any evidence that he paid his nonthly
13 dues t hroughout the course of his nenbership,

14 there's no evidence that he was a nenber in good
15 standing. Thus he did not neet the condition

16 precedent and would not be entitled to his dollar.
17 THE COURT: Al right. M. Borer, I'Il give
18 you the final word, the last word. Go ahead.

19 MR. STEVEN BORER:  Your Honor, | would -- |
20 would just like to once again reiterate that, yes,
21 the cl ub does change their stock and their byl aws
22 on January 1st. |If the nenbership buy-in fee and
23 the stock are equal, according to the bylaws and
24 M. Hol odak and the operational rules, then the
25 buy-in on January 1st, 2018 woul d be $1, 700.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$nsg.

1 If | left the sane year -- and, right here,

2 section 6, it says if the nenber's in arrears in

3 paynents or any charges or indebted, whether | was
4 I n good standing or not, that will be -- that

5 anpunt that I'min debt or I'mnot in good standing
6 wll be deducted fromthat stock.

7 So if I left the sane year, then the nenber --
8 or the board of nenbers -- board of directors would
9 not have a chance to change that cost. It's the

10 sane. And the bylaws and operational rules and ny
11 application says | agreed to both. It is not just
12 one or the other. And one does not trunp the

13 other. It doesn't say that anywhere in the byl aws.
14 It doesn't say that in the rules, it doesn't. It's
15 just on ny application.

16 THE COURT: Ckay. Al right. 1'mgoing to

17 take this under advisenent. | would like to read
18 the operational rules as well as the bylaws and

19 then I would like to | ook at the mnutes once it is
20 provided by M. G| hooly on Wednesday or counsel on
21 Wednesday.
22 Sol will nmake a ruling after | receive all of
23 t hose docunents and |'ve had an opportunity to read
24 everything as well. And I'Il also |ook at your
25 menor andum of | aw as well, M. Hol odak.

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$r%.

1 MR. HOLODAK: Thank you, Your Honor.

2 MR. G LHOOLY: And, Judge, we'll do a notice
3 of filing and submt those mnutes to M. Borer at
4 the sane tinme we submt themto the court.

5 THE COURT: Very good. Thank you very nuch.
6 MR. HOLODAK: Thank you, Your Honor. Have a
7 good day.

8 THE COURT: Al right. Al of you have a good
9 day and stay safe out there.

10 MR. HOLODAK: Thank you, Judge. You as well.
11 MR. G LHOOLY: Thank you, Your Honor.

12 MR. STEVEN BORER: Thank you, Your Honor.

13 THE COURT: Ckay. Bye-bye.

14 (The hearing concluded at 11:07 a.m)

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeo$n79.

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

THE STATE OF FLORI DA, )
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH. )

|, BETH L. KELLY, Fl orida Professi onal
Reporter, certify that | was authorized to and did

stenographically report the foregoing proceedi ngs via

© 0 N o 0o A~ W N P

Zoom and that such transcription, Pages 1 through 56,

=
o

herein is a true and accurate record of ny stenographic
11 not es.

12 | further certify that | amnot a relative,
13 enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parti es,
14 nor a relative or enployee of such attorney or counsel,
15 or financially interested, directly or indirectly, in
16 this action.

17 The certification does not apply to any

18 reproducti on of the sane by any neans unl ess under the
19 direct control and/or direction of the reporter.

20 Dated this 26th day of April, 2021.

21

”? B folly.

23
Beth L. Kelly, EPR

24

25

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcript in any legal proceeding.
I'ndex- $1andit
2019 10:23 21:10,12,13 [abide 12:7 16:9 24:17 alleging 44:19
$ 24:22,24 31:3,25 32:17 26:25 . .
37:23 39:12 41:19.23 bided 2117 Allen 11:11,14,24 51:5
$1 25:17,18 31:4 53:13,20, | 42:11,15 43:4,24 44:8 ' allowed 26:17

22,25 54:7,8,10

$1,700 9:9,13,15,17 14:15
20:7,11 24:21 26:20 32:2,
4,8 37:4 47:10 49:11
51:19,22 53:16 54:25

$165 28:8
$2,100 49:12

47:2,14 52:7,14

2020 10:23 19:10 31:25
32:17,19 37:7,17 41:19,22,
2342:11,16 44:10,12 47:5
52:12,14

2021 5:4 27:16 47:7
23rd 32:15 33:16
27th 9:14

ability 23:22 51:14
above-styled 5:2

accept 8:6

acceptable 46:12 48:12,14
accepted 9:5

access 18:13
accordance 9:9

ccounting 35:13

1 14:4 15:22 16:1,4,19,22 3 ccurate 16:9 24:23,25
17:1,5,8 18:20 29:11,12,153 10:21 24:3.7 29:8
30:1,2 )
acted 21:4
30 32:8 49:8,12,13,22
10:01 5:3 . .
30-day 33:24 action 50:19
11 28:25 29:7,18,20 -aay oo | ction<@D
) ) added 18:9
11th 5:4 32:19 4 admit 18:1
12th 9:516:5 .
admitted 16:1 17:12 24:7
17 32:10 4th 18:11 19:1 27:16 33:9 30:2
18 32:10 5 advance 12:16
19 32:10 advisement 55:17
1985 51:1 p 2919 affirm 8:19 13:17 16:8
1993 51:5 PN affirmative 52:8,15
1998 51:13 6 affirmatively 51:18

1st 48:2550:1 54:22,25

6 20:6 28:23,25 29:7 55:2

60 26:10

agent 21:4
agree 12:7 16:9 24:17
agreed 12:7 33:955:11

2 15:1516:317:1,5,8,10,11

ahead 5:13,14 13:9 15:13
19:18 31:21 39:8 42:4

18:20 23:13,14,24 24:9,11,
13

20 32:10

2018 9:5,15 10:7,8,22 16:5
31:24 32:5,7,17 37:23
38:20 39:12 41:18,22,23

7 29:17
70 26:10,14
7th 36:11

54:18
air 47:2

aircraft 20:18,20 46:21,23
47:3,4

42:11,15 43:4,23 44:8,25

A

airplanes 26:15

46:20,25 47:1,2,14 48:23
52:6,14 54:25

a.m. 5:356:14

allegations 35:15

amended 50:24 51:10

amount 30:7 47:8 49:11
55:5

amounts 47:12
Anderson 6:15
announce 5:14
annual 21:12
annually 50:1
anymore 48:6
apologies 12:19
appearing 5:18 28:19
appears 7:25

application 9:7 10:11,14
11:312:4,7 15:15 16:7,8,
16,22 17:9,23 19:9 20:9
21:17 23:12,15,18,24
24:10,11,15,17 50:21,22
53:9 55:11,15

applied 9:5

apply 41:24
approximately 23:10 32:8
April 9:510:6 16:5 48:23
argument 12:24 50:16
arguments 48:19
arrears 50:2 55:2

assets 25:8,16 31:5,6
42:20,21 43:9

assign 8:4

attached 27:13
attachment 20:4 46:21,22
attempt 36:2

attempting 13:537:25
attorney 8:13

audit 25:14

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certifiefj tﬁ
n

nscript in any legal proceeding.
ex._anare r‘nrpnratm

aware 45:16

B

back 7:24 9:13,16,18 21:7
32:9 40:5,6 41:8 43:5 52:3,
7,13 53:20 54:4,8

balance 20:21
balances 20:12,15
bank 37:22 38:3,8,10,11
bankruptcy 47:18,21

based 10:22 15:6 21:20
25:7 30:20,23 40:25 41:16
42:10,11 47:24 53:24
54:11

basically 9:1 26:5 32:15
42:19

Bates 18:18,20 27:14
28:23,25

Beach 5:12 9:6 16:7 20:5
237

Bear 19:12

behalf 5:19 9:7 14:16
34:22

big 38:24
blood 11:21

board 6:24 10:16,20,22
11:5,17,19 23:11 25:2,3,13
30:8,15,17,21 31:11,13
35:4,17 39:11,15,16 40:2,
17 41:2,4,7,9,13,17 42:14,
18 43:11,22 44:4,7,9,13,
16,22 48:4,5 50:1 51:9,13,
15,18 52:12,20,21 53:6,12,
13,20,22 54:5 55:8

board's 42:10
boards' 40:2

Borer 5:9,10,11,13,15,17
6:11,12 7:3,8,9,15,16,18,
22 8:3,10,12,14,16,22,25
9:4,8,19,22 10:6,10 11:19
12:3,14,19,25 13:2,3,7,11,
13,14,21,24,25 14:3,10,13,

14,19,22 15:1,3,7,8,11,14
16:3,20 17:2,3,6,14 18:2,4,

C

21 27:2,9,13 29:8,17 30:12
31:1,8,10 32:1,16,19

8,15,22 19:8,18,19,23,25
20:3,16,23 21:2,19,22,25
22:6 23:12,17,23 249,13,
20 27:22,25 29:7,13,16,21
31:7,18,20,23 32:13,23
33:6,11 34:10 35:18 36:10,
20,21 40:19 41:20 42:1
43:4 45:2,23,25 46:7,11,15
47:22 48:21,22 49:16 50:6,
9,10 51:24 52:6,24 53:2,8,
10,20 54:1,8,11,17,19
56:3,12

Borer's 11:3 23:22 24:16
25:12 37:4 40:15 50:18
51:17 53:15,24

bottom 28:23
box 14:15
breakout 7:23 8:5
bring 34:5
brought 37:11
Broward 35:11
bunch 44:19
burden 50:19
burdens 47:10

business 10:25 26:11
31:14 48:12 52:23

buy-in 54:22,25
buys 26:15
Bye-bye 56:13

bylaws 9:21 10:15,16,19
11:4,13,16 12:8,9,10 16:9,
12 23:19 24:17 25:1,20,24,
25 26:8 27:2,10,12,13,19
28:22,24 29:1,3,8,10,14,
16,25 30:5,16 44:24,25
45:2,5,13,14 46:17 49:2,15
50:3,4,6,20,23 51:1,4,8,16
53:4,11 54:21,23 55:10,13,
18

call 13:1,2 14:23 15:9,11
22:19

capability 27:18,21
Carl 35:11
carry 50:19

case 5:811:9,10,14,24
12:18 22:2,5,10 25:11
35:24 36:7 40:10,23 50:18,
2551:5,12,17,25 53:2

cases 50:15
Casey 7:3,9
cetera 27:7
chance 55:9

change 48:24,25 49:4
54:21 55:9

changed 41:21
charges 27:555:3

check 9:8 14:5,14 15:19,22
49:17

circuit 35:10,15,20,23
40:10

cited 50:16 51:13
citing 50:15
claim 17:25
claims 36:18
clarify 39:7
clear 53:2

clerk 5:24,25 6:2 15:23
17:20,22 18:6,18,22,24
19:4,12,15 27:14 28:24

closing 48:19 50:16

club 5:12,19,21 6:24 7:5
9:6,11,14,18 10:1,6,16,23
11:6,12,22 12:9 14:6,17
16:8,10 20:5,11,20 21:5,8,
15 22:7 23:5,7,9,19 24:22
25:9,10,21,22 26:3,13,18,

35:10,12,17,21 37:1 40:25
42:14 43:6,8,14 45:3
46:16,19,20 47:4,6,9,12,
18,20 48:23 49:4,9 51:6,9,
2352:1,8,9,11,14,19,25
53:11 54:21

club's 10:15 21:15 24:23
30:23 31:1 41:12 42:11

clubs 9:21 11:12
CMS 27:15 48:16
commitment 41:7
communicate 19:2
communication 21:5
compel 36:6

complaint 15:24 18:7,9
35:15

complete 16:8,17
completely 24:25 45:15
Composite 17:9,11 29:12
computer 7:10
concluded 56:14
condition 11:7 52:2 54:15
conduct 26:11

confer 46:4,13

confirm 12:6 32:5
considered 20:7 49:1

consistent 30:25 31:6 43:3
52:5

contract 21:16 49:5
controlling 51:2
controls 25:21
copies 29:6

copy 18:129:8
corporate 26:16

corporation 26:1,16 29:1,4
49:20,21,24 51:2,16

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transcrilot i
n

any legal proceeding.
ex’_carrect..1ac

correct 23:19,20 24:19
26:22,23,24 27:3,7 30:9,
10,19,20 31:9,12 36:15

current 40:141:2,12,16,17
42:10,14 44:24 52:21

53:6
determined 25:15 42:20

40:3,4,24 43:11 44:15
46:23 47:15

D

determines 30:8

correctly 41:6 50:21
cost 55:9
costs 49:11

counsel 10:112:25 15:2,
18 17:8 21:18 32:21 33:22
34:18,20 38:17 42:4,6 44:1]
45:20 47:24 55:20

Counselor 42:24
County 35:11
couple 6:13 43:7

court 5:5,11,17,22 6:1,7,9,
13,17,19,22 7:1,6,12,16,
19,22 8:4,12,15,24 9:17,
20,24 10:4 12:2,13,20,23
13:4,9,12,14,21 14:8,12,24
15:2,8,13,18,21,25 16:14,
18,23 17:1,4,7,13,21 18:2,
12,19 19:14,17,22,24 20:2,
14,22,25 21:18,22 22:1,11,
14,17,21,23 23:1,4,25 24:6
27:11,21 28:2,10,13,17,24
29:6,13,23,25 31:18,21
32:21 33:1,7,12,15,18,21
34:4,12,16,20,24 35:1,6,
10,15,20,23 36:2,15,18
37:1,6,10,22 38:2,7,11,13,
16 39:2,7,8 40:10,18 42:1
43:13,19,23 44:1,7,11,13,
16,23 45:5,8,18,20,23
46:3,9,12 47:24 48:2,3,13,
14,18 49:10,11,13 50:3,7,
9,11,14 53:16,19 54:2,17
55:16 56:4,5,8,13

courts 5:25
COWE2022099 5:8
create 20:21
criteria 20:9 38:21

CROSS-EXAMINATION
31:22

dad 46:13
Daniel 6:15

date 9:11 18:10,12,24
19:10 21:3

dated 16:5
David 6:23

day 5:4 26:6 27:8 44:14
47:5 48:10 56:7,9

days 49:8,12,13,22

DCA 11:10,14,24 51:1,5,
11,12

deadline 18:10

debt 25:8,16 31:5,6 42:19,
21 43:9 55:5

December 19:9 32:15
33:16

decide 53:20

decided 37:3 48:553:22
decision 31:13
decisions 39:16 40:3
deducted 55:6
defendant 5:19

defendant's 29:11 30:2
36:12

Defense 29:15 30:1
deficit 10:24

denied 32:12 34:14
departing 10:25
dependent 51:17,19 53:4
depending 51:8
deposit 32:8,9

desire 49:21

determine 10:17 30:17

determining 25:4
difference 38:24

direct 13:22,23 15:6 21:20
23:2

director 7:4

directors 10:17 25:2,4
51:9,14 55:8

discovery 35:22
dismissal 22:5
disputed 10:8,9

document 15:16 17:17
18:3,21 25:21 26:4 28:18

documentation 34:11

documents 18:18,20 28:22
32:14,22 33:2 34:2,5,9,10,
12 35:18,21,24 36:3,5,14
40:7 46:18 51:2 55:23

dollar 41:8 42:21,23 43:2
52:17,25 54:4,16

double 49:17
due 20:19 26:18 52:20

dues 20:17 26:18 28:4,5
30:13 54:13

end 11:2548:12
ends 38:18 47:21
enjoy 26:18

enter 12:14,15,22,24 15:22
17:8

entered 29:25 37:3 44:23
entering 15:19 24:2
entitled 53:15,25 54:10,16
equal 54:23

evaluate 25:7,9 30:22
42:18

evaluated 25:17

evaluation 25:7,14 30:21,
23,25 37:17 41:16 42:10

event 49:19
eventually 21:9

evidence 10:12 12:5,15,24
14:4 15:19 16:2 17:1,5,12,
15 18:9 19:20 22:6 23:13

24:2,8 27:13 29:11,15 30:3
44:24 51:24 52:1 54:12,14

exact 21:3 39:6
exam 15:6

examination 13:22,23
21:21 23:2 39:9 46:14

examine 52:13

effect 9:10 29:17 41:9
45:2,4

elected 23:11 25:14

duties 52:13 excuse 25:2

xhibit 14:4 15:15,22 16:1
E 17:10,11,23 19:4,21 23:13,

14,21 24:2,7 29:11,12,15

e-mail 48:17 30:1,2

e-mailed 33:7 exist 34:10,11

easier 18:17 existing 35:17

Ed 42:6 expect 9:3

Edward 5:18 explain 35:9

=

fact 10:9,22 11:20 37:9

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified transclripH'n an*
naex

legal proceeding.
Tamiliar. ol

54:11
familiar 23:14,16 29:3
fashion 26:11

father 9:8 13:3 14:2,5 21:3
22:13,14,15 24:20 46:8,9

February 25:13 44:10,12

fee 9:9,13,16,17 14:6,16
20:6,10,11 21:14 26:21,24
49:1,6 54:22

feels 11:19

fees 22:7 32:1,551:23,25
fiduciary 42:17

figured 6:2

file 18:6

filed 17:24 18:8 27:14
32:13,24,25

filing 18:23 19:22 48:15
56:3

final 54:18

finances 21:15 24:24
30:14,23 31:1 42:11

financial 11:7 21:9 32:15
35:3,16 41:17,18 42:12,13
44:21 47:10 49:5 52:13

financially 47:13,16,19
52:20

find 19:3

fine 19:14 24:4 46:11
flight 14:16

Florida 25:23

flying 5:12,19 9:6 16:7
20:5 23:7 26:18

folks 6:14

formality 22:4

format 34:1

forward 26:9

found 19:15
foundation 25:25 26:8

Fourth 11:10,14,24 51:5,
11,12

Francois 5:3

front 35:19 38:5 40:10
fuel 26:6 27:6

fulfilled 52:12
fulfilling 52:23

funds 39:13 42:15
future 11:4 16:11 24:18

H

Haimes 35:19 36:1 40:11
Haines 38:1,6

38:12 41:20 45:22 47:23
48:1,7,16 49:18 50:4,12
53:18 54:1,19 56:1,6,11,12

hourly 26:17

hand 13:15 33:7

hands 8:17
happened 11:18 21:11
hate 25:24

Hausmann 6:5,6,8

G

He'll 10:21

geared 27:4

Gilhooly 5:20 8:16,23
10:21 22:20,22,23,25 23:4
24:15 28:6 29:3 30:5
31:17,19,24 33:1 34:2,8
37:6,8 38:19 39:6,11 42:4
43:13 45:10,21,24 46:16,
19 48:2,7 51:21 52:5,15
55:20 56:2,11

Gilhooly's 53:21
girlfriend 13:7

give 8:20 9:1 10:4 13:18
14:8 16:21 27:18 45:25
46:5 52:10 53:20,22 54:8,
17

good 5:24 6:5,7,8,11,18,20
8:24 24:6 26:19 30:6,11
47:20 49:23 51:20,22 52:2
53:554:4,6,9,14 55:4,5
56:5,7,8

grab 19:21

great 15:25 19:17 46:8
48:18

Greg 7:4 22:19 34:19
37:12 39:25

Gregory 5:20
ground 52:21

guys 5:23 8:17 13:5 14:10
19:25 37:339:2 43:14

head 38:14
hear 6:21 9:3 42:1,2

hearing 17:7 33:13 48:4
56:14

helping 46:6
highlight 20:4
highlighted 14:15 16:6
hired 47:12

Hold 46:17 54:2

hole 47:19

Holodak 5:18 7:21 10:3,5
12:9 15:4,20 16:15,25
18:17,25 19:1 21:20 22:1,
3,13,15,19 23:3,21 24:4,
11,14 27:11,24 28:6,11,14,
21 29:2,10,19,24 30:4
31:16 32:23 33:4,8,10,17,
20,23 34:8,19 35:9 36:4,
12,16,22 37:5,12,24 38:4,
9,12,14 39:1,5,10 40:21
42:8 45:1,7,10,17,22 48:1,
11,15 50:4,8,11,12 53:19,
21 54:5,24 55:25 56:1,6,10

important 38:23
imposed 43:1,2
Inaudible 34:25
incorrect 43:17 46:24
indebted 55:3
individual 20:7
individuals 5:6 34:13,14
indulges 27:11

information 15:16 21:11
34:24 35:4 39:3 40:8

informed 21:8 31:7
inherited 42:2543:1
inquire 39:5
instructor 21:6
interested 38:16

introduce 14:4 15:15
17:15 19:20 54:12

introduced 23:13 27:12
invitation 8:6

invoke 7:20
involuntary 22:5
involved 11:13

issue 45:17

issues 21:9

honest 40:14

Honor 5:9,15,24 6:4,57:8
8:10,22 9:4,19 12:1,3,19
14:3,19,21 15:20,23 17:6,
20,23 19:12,15,23 20:1,16
21:25 22:22,25 24:5 27:18
28:25 29:10 31:17,20
32:13 33:6 36:10 37:8,25

January 5:418:11 25:6
27:16 30:21 36:11 48:25
50:1 54:22,25

join 10:6

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certifieid trr{'a gﬁ/
naex: 1o
J

nscript.in legal proceeding.

nppnr'rl nl Ty

joined 9:11 41:22 45:3
46:16 48:23 53:10
joins 51:6

judge 5:3,18 6:11,18,20
10:515:4 16:15 18:17
21:20 22:3,19 23:21 26:3,

12,23 47:21
locate 19:13
long 8:223:8
longer 21:12

12 27:17 28:14,21,22

M

32:23 33:10,23 35:9,19,25
36:4,16 37:5 38:1,4,5,14
39:5,18 40:11 48:11,17
50:18 53:21 54:5 56:2,10

judgment 11:1 31:14 49:10
52:23 53:17

K

Kennedy 35:11,14,16
38:10 40:10,23

kind 23:23
knowing 38:17

knowledge 31:24 32:1
42:13 44:5 46:20 47:4

language 51:11
Laurie 5:256:115:21

law 11:9,10 19:6 25:23
50:15,17 52:22 53:2 55:25

lawsuit 35:13

lawyer 47:12

leave 9:18

leaving 49:9

left 35:14 41:22,23 55:1,7
letter 30:14

letting 9:2

light 41:18

list 19:4

litigated 35:25

litigation 35:2,10,19,23
36:7,24 37:25 38:5 40:9,

M-E-L 13:4
made 24:22 41:7 52:6,15

make 5:7 12:22,23 16:6
22:8 38:24 41:24,25 48:20
52:22 53:12 55:22

makes 18:17
making 22:4
March 32:19 37:16
matter 11:21
meet 54:15

meeting 21:12 37:1,18,20
48:4,9

meets 20:9

member 6:23,24 9:6 10:18
20:7,10 21:12 23:9,10
26:15,19,20,25 28:5 30:6,
11,18 40:17 41:8 43:18
44:4,7,10,13,17 47:2
49:19,23,25 50:2,22 51:6,
20,21 52:2 53:5 54:3,14
55:7

member's 55:2

members 10:25 11:2,15,20
25:5 26:10,14 31:2 32:3,6,
7,8,11,12,16,19 35:17
38:19,20,22 39:12,13,16,
17,19,20,21 40:4,5,13,14,
16,18 41:3 42:15,18 43:10,
14,17 47:10,11,13 52:18,
24 53:1,3,14,23 54:6,9

49:6,19 54:13,22

memorandum 11:10 19:6
50:14,16 55:25

Michael 6:11,12 7:8,15,18,
22 8:39:813:3 14:22 15:7

minute 46:1

minutes 37:2,12,14,16,18,
20 39:15,18,19 48:3 55:19
56:3

misconduct 44:20
modest 47:7,17

modified 16:11 24:18
44:25 45:6,9

moment 37:7
Monday 5:4

money 10:10,24 11:22
21:7 24:23 25:4,12 31:2,8
32:12 40:5,6 41:4,5,19
43:5,6,15 52:3,7,8,11 53:7,
12

monies 10:13,17 34:14
39:17 41:3,13 43:20 52:16

month 28:9

monthly 20:17,19 26:18,
21,24 28:5 51:23,25 54:12

morning 5:24 6:5,7,8,11,
18,20

motion 19:522:5,9 32:14,
24,25 33:9,12,18

motions 36:6
move 26:9,11 29:10
multiple 47:10
mundane 26:7
muted 15:5

notice 48:1556:2
notification 49:23
notify 49:21
November 9:14 10:7
number 5:8

nutshell 53:10

@)

object 29:22 33:6 41:20

objection 15:19 16:15,25
17:7 29:14 42:3

objections 24:5
obligated 30:22
obligation 25:1,3
obligations 26:25 52:23
observer 6:6,16,25 7:1
observing 7:5,6,14,15 13:8
obtain 35:3,24
obtaining 37:19

occur 51:10

offer 16:24 17:4

office 18:19,21 27:14
officer 7:5

ongoing 35:13,19,23 36:7,
23 38:5 40:9,22

opening 8:11 9:2 10:4,5

operating 9:23,24 10:23
45:8,15 49:2,14 50:5

operation 26:6 27:8

operational 9:10,12 12:8,
10 16:10,13 17:16 19:20
20:1,5 24:1 25:20 26:2,5,7,

55:8

927:1,4 46:22 51:3 54:24
55:10,18

members' 11:16

membership 9:9,13,16
14:6,16 16:7 17:9,24 20:6,
9,10,11 21:14 32:1,5 48:25

named 13:4
needed 51:15
notes 41:11

operations 25:22 51:8
opinion 25:20
opportunity 46:5 55:23

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certlfied(&ranscrlpt in any
nnnn

egal proceedlnq.
rmu

opposed 40:2

order 19:2,521:15 26:19
orderly 26:11

original 17:24 18:9
outstanding 20:12,15,21
overrule 42:3

owe 47:10

plaintiff 6:12 27:15

plaintiff's 15:22 16:1
17:10,11 23:14 24:2,7
36:13

plane 26:7 27:5,6,7
planes 26:17

point 36:9,11,2541:1
53:24

P

pointed 23:17 53:8

pages 12:516:16,25 17:4,
8 18:19,23 19:9 29:7,18

paid 10:13 20:10 21:10
30:14 40:14,15,16,19 41:8
43:14,22 44:5 49:12 54:12

part 10:8 36:7 37:10,24
40:9,12,22 44:16

parties 5:7 7:19
partner 26:16
parts 17:17
passed 39:19
past 41:14

pay 20:19 26:18,20 27:6
28:543:17,18 44:6 47:11
49:24 51:22,23

paying 47:13
payment 39:21,22
payments 55:3
pending 35:2547:21
people 11:12
Perfect 8:8
period 48:8
permission 14:8
Phoebee 5:3
phone 7:9

piece 17:15
place 7:23

Pompano 5:11,19 9.6 16:7
20:5 23:6

position 23:526:15

possession 35:22 41:1,12
42:13

possibility 47:18,20
precedent 52:3 54:16
predetermined 49:25
prejudgments 12:17
prepared 20:8 22:9
presence 5:14
present 21:23 22:2,6

president 5:21 23:6,8,11
25:21 44:11,14

presume 8:1
pretrial 19:2

prior 23:8,11 31:11 35:4,12
36:3 39:16 40:2,16 41:7,9
44:17,20,21 51:15 52:20

pro 8:15

problem 46:3,9
proceed 12:1 13:21 22:9
proceedings 5:2
process 23:19

produce 32:14,25 33:11,
14,18,22,23,24 36:6,14,17,
19,22 37:5,11 48:10,11

production 19:5 36:13
profit 47:8

profitable 47:6
proof 50:19
proper 34:149:7
properly 16:11 20:8

provide 18:2 30:6,16 39:2
48:3

provided 16:16 32:18
49:23 55:20

providing 48:5
published 16:10

pull 15:17 18:13,15,16
27:16

put 23:24 27:23 31:4 42:21

receipt 49:22
receive 9:12 39:22 55:22

received 9:15 32:24 38:19
39:15,17,21

record 16:17 22:4,8 24:3
28:21 40:13

records 32:16 35:3,16
37:22 40:25 42:12

RECROSS 46:14
red 14:15 16:6
REDIRECT 39:9

refund 11:1 21:122:7,8,12,
18 24:21 52:10

refundable 9:9,15,17

Q

10:10,18 14:15 49:6

qualified 30:7

guestion 13:25 28:6 34:15,

17 40:17 41:6,11,21 42:2,
5,7 45:10

guestions 14:24 15:3,7
21:19 31:16,19 39:6 40:9
45:21,24 47:25

quick 19:21 46:1

refunded 20:12 25:5 30:8,
18 32:4,7 34:13 43:20 53:7

refunds 38:20,22,23 48:6
52:10

refused 22:8
reiterate 48:22 54:20
relationship 14:1 25:19

relative 25:4,10,19 41:19
42:14 45:17

R

relevant 17:18

raise 8:17 13:15
rate 26:17

rates 20:17,20
ratify 51:14,15
reach 31:13 48:8,9
read 55:17,23
readily 37:15

ready 5:16 7:24 12:1
real 19:21 46:1
realize 15:4

reason 32:11 39:20 40:1

reasonable 48:7

remained 21:14
REMEMBERED 5:1
render 49:10

rent 20:18 26:17 27:5,6
repeat 43:9

reports 32:16

request 19:5,6 20:25
22:12,17 24:22 32:25
33:11,14,21,23,24 36:2,13,
17,19 37:10

requested 22:7 24:21 33:5
34:10 35:18 43:5

requesting 30:15 40:7

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified trarisc(ri
n

pt in any legal proceeding.
ex: requests. terms

requests 36:5
resign 30:7

S

31:11,15 39:14 40:24 41:6,
1543:7 47:1,16 54:2

resignation 10:7 21:3
30:15

resigned 45:3
respects 49:24
respond 33:25

responded 33:25 36:21
38:11

response 19:6 36:12
responsibility 42:17 44:21
rest 14:22 21:24,25
restate 42:7

retroactively 49:4

return 10:24 11:22,23
25:11 27:7 31:2 32:1 37:4
41:4,13 51:19 52:25 53:12,
13 54:5

returned 32:6,9,11 39:12
49:7 52:16,17

returning 41:19 42:15
returns 41:3

reviewed 12:16,18
Reynolds 50:25

rhyme 32:11 39:20,25 40:1
rights 11:15,16 51:7 53:3
room 8:5,7

rooms 7:24

rule 7:20

rules 9:10,12,23,25 12:8,
11 16:10,13 17:16 19:20
20:1,5 24:1 25:20 26:2,5,7,
9,25 27:1,4 33:8 36:18
41:22,23 45:8,15 46:22
49:2,14 50:5 51:3 54:24
55:10,14,18

ruling 38:25 55:22
run 52:20

safe 26:18 56:9
scope 44:3

screen 14:7 16:3 18:22
20:3 23:23 27:19,20 28:1,
14,18 49:18

screenshot 14:5
scroll 23:23 28:23
sec 16:21
secretary 19:3 48:8
section 20:6 55:2
seek 40:8

select 38:21,22
selected 32:7
sense 41:24,25
separate 12:11 49:2
set 26:6 33:13 50:1

share 14:7 15:17 17:19
25:9,17 27:19 31:4,5 42:22,
43:2

shared 18:22 28:15,22
49:18

shares 25:7 30:22 42:19
sharing 27:19 28:1,18
short 27:8

show 17:18

showing 28:15 32:8 47:7,
17

shows 28:14
sighature 12:6 24:16

signed 9:7 10:11 16:5
21:16

significant 25:16,17
simply 50:20

sir 23:15,20 24:19,25
25:23 27:3 29:5,9 30:10

situation 11:2041:17,18
42:13 43:11,12 49:6 52:19

skein 47:17

small 36:18 47:11
social 11:11
solemnly 8:19 13:17
speak 46:7

specifically 11:14 23:18
32:19 44:1 50:25 54:8

stable 47:16

stamped 18:18 27:14
stamps 18:20 28:23,25
standard 26:6

standing 26:19 30:6,12
49:24 51:20,22 52:2 53:5
54:4,6,7,9,15 55:4,5

start 8:11,25 29:19
started 8:9 28:17

state 9:12 12:4 36:12
50:20,21 53:5

stated 50:20

statement 8:11 17:25
24:23 43:17 52:6,9

statements 32:18

states 11:3 12:10 20:6
46:22 49:19

status 52:13
stay 14:22 56:9
step 25:10
steps 49:8
Steve 29:20

Steven 5:9,11,15,17,20
8:10,12,14,22 9:4,19,22
10:6 12:3,19 13:2,7,11,13,
24 14:3,10,13,19 15:1,11,
14 16:3,20 17:3,6,14 18:4,
8,15 19:8,19,23,25 20:3,

16,23 21:2,25 24:9,13
27:25 29:16,21 31:20,23
32:13 33:6 36:10,21 41:20
45:25 46:7,11,15 47:22
48:22 49:16 50:6,10 54:1,
19 56:12

stipulate 53:23

stock 48:24 49:1 50:2
54:21,23 55:6

stone 11:21
stopped 27:25
story 11:25

subject 10:14 11:4,13,16
23:19 35:18 36:5,23 50:23
53:9,11,12

submit 10:7,12 30:14 56:3,
4

submitted 9:7 10:11 11:9
12:4,518:4,19,21 19:8
20:8 29:6 33:7,12 36:19
50:14 51:25

subpoena 32:24 33:11,14
34:1 38:13

subpoenaed 38:4,7,9
sum 49:25

supposed 14:7 27:6 48:24
sustained 47:9

swear 8:16,19 13:15,17
sworn 22:24
sympathetic 11:19
system 27:15

T

taking 31:11 41:9 44:21
talking 33:15 43:23
tendered 9:8

tenure 29:17

term 49:5

terms 10:14 50:23

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700



Provided for distribution by POMPANOBEACHFLYINGCLUB.INFO by Michael & Steven Borer. Not for use as a certified traPscrriipt in tang#ﬁgaplﬁro&eeding.
naex: 171 Q0

testified 37:8 51:21 52:5,
15

testify 10:21 22:15 39:24
47:1

testifying 7:13
testimony 8:19 13:17 31:1,

Understood 39:1

unfortunate 11:6 42:24,25
43:10 52:19

unstable 47:14
upload 48:16

withdrawing 10:18 11:2
25:5 30:18 42:15 49:25
52:18 53:1,13,22

withdrawn 54:10
withdraws 20:10
withdrew 9:14 31:2 43:4

7 38:18 43:3 53:21,24

\Y,

48:23 54:7

text 13:10

things 12:12 18:17 49:3
51:18

time 5:21 21:6,13 25:15
26:10 30:7,9,24 31:8 33:25
35:5,22 36:9,25 39:12 41:2
45:2 47:3,11 48:8 50:24
51:10 56:4

titled 33:18
today 7:545:18 47:5,14
today's 36:3 47:7

values 41:7

verbative 38:18
versus 5:11

vested 11:1551:7 53:3
vigilant 37:19

vote 10:17,19,22 30:17
37:3,7,941:1,1352:15
53:6,12 54:7,8

voted 11:1,5,23 31:1 41:4
52:25 53:13 54:5

witnesses 5:23 15:9 21:23
Wolfson 11:11 51:12
word 25:24 54:18

work 7:11

Worley 7:4

write 14:14

writing 49:21

wrote 14:5

Y

year 25:6 30:21 36:8 48:24
55:1,7

years 23:10 31:11,25 43:7

treated 49:3

trial 11:10 32:14 33:19
34:1 36:3

true 29:7 43:7
trump 25:25 26:8 55:12

token 31:4 votes 11:4,17 53:10
told 24:21 435 VO“ng 51:18

top 38:14

total 49:11 w
treasurer 35:12,14 43:6 Wait 54:2

treat 36:17

wanted 46:4 50:7
water 31:10 43:8
Watkins 6:18,20,23

Wednesday 48:12 55:20,
21

understand 12:13,21 41:6

understanding 25:23 26:3,
13

Wendy 6:5
truth 8:20,21 13:18,19 Whatsoever 51:24
turn 35:16 Wife 7:8
furned 40:13 window 33:24
type 11:12 wished 21:23
U wishes 49:20
wit 5:4

withdraw 9:13 31:8 49:20
withdrawal 49:18

4

Zoom 5:3

PLEASANTON & MARSAA COURT REPORTING
561.963.9700




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57

	Word Index
	Index: $1..audit
	$1 (10)
	$1,700 (19)
	$165 (1)
	$2,100 (1)
	1 (15)
	10:01 (1)
	11 (4)
	11:07 (1)
	11th (2)
	12th (2)
	17 (1)
	18 (1)
	19 (1)
	1985 (1)
	1993 (1)
	1998 (1)
	1st (4)
	2 (14)
	20 (1)
	2018 (31)
	2019 (22)
	2020 (17)
	2021 (3)
	23rd (2)
	27th (1)
	3 (3)
	30 (5)
	30-day (1)
	30th (2)
	4th (4)
	5 (1)
	5th (1)
	6 (5)
	60 (1)
	7 (1)
	70 (2)
	7th (1)
	a.m. (2)
	abide (4)
	abided (1)
	ability (2)
	above-styled (1)
	accept (1)
	acceptable (3)
	accepted (1)
	access (1)
	accordance (1)
	accounting (1)
	accurate (4)
	acted (1)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	added (1)
	admit (1)
	admitted (4)
	advance (1)
	advisement (1)
	affirm (3)
	affirmative (2)
	affirmatively (1)
	agent (1)
	agree (3)
	agreed (3)
	ahead (10)
	air (1)
	aircraft (6)
	airplanes (1)
	allegations (1)
	alleging (1)
	Allen (4)
	allowed (1)
	amended (2)
	amount (4)
	amounts (1)
	Anderson (2)
	announce (1)
	annual (1)
	annually (1)
	anymore (1)
	apologies (1)
	appearing (2)
	appears (1)
	application (31)
	applied (1)
	apply (1)
	approximately (2)
	April (4)
	argument (2)
	arguments (1)
	arrears (2)
	assets (7)
	assign (1)
	attached (1)
	attachment (3)
	attempt (1)
	attempting (2)
	attorney (1)
	audit (1)

	Index: aware..corporation
	aware (1)
	back (16)
	balance (1)
	balances (2)
	bank (5)
	bankruptcy (2)
	based (13)
	basically (4)
	Bates (5)
	Beach (5)
	Bear (1)
	behalf (4)
	big (1)
	blood (1)
	board (61)
	board's (1)
	boards' (1)
	Borer (134)
	Borer's (10)
	bottom (1)
	box (1)
	breakout (2)
	bring (1)
	brought (1)
	Broward (1)
	bunch (1)
	burden (1)
	burdens (1)
	business (5)
	buy-in (2)
	buys (1)
	Bye-bye (1)
	bylaws (66)
	call (6)
	capability (2)
	Carl (1)
	carry (1)
	case (21)
	cases (1)
	Casey (2)
	cetera (1)
	chance (1)
	change (5)
	changed (2)
	charges (2)
	check (6)
	circuit (5)
	cited (2)
	citing (1)
	claim (1)
	claims (1)
	clarify (1)
	clear (1)
	clerk (15)
	closing (2)
	club (91)
	club's (7)
	clubs (2)
	CMS (2)
	commitment (1)
	communicate (1)
	communication (1)
	compel (1)
	complaint (4)
	complete (2)
	completely (2)
	Composite (3)
	computer (1)
	concluded (1)
	condition (3)
	conduct (1)
	confer (2)
	confirm (2)
	considered (2)
	consistent (4)
	contract (2)
	controlling (1)
	controls (1)
	copies (1)
	copy (2)
	corporate (1)
	corporation (9)

	Index: correct..fact
	correct (22)
	correctly (2)
	cost (1)
	costs (1)
	counsel (17)
	Counselor (1)
	County (1)
	couple (2)
	court (163)
	courts (1)
	COWE2022099 (1)
	create (1)
	criteria (2)
	CROSS-EXAMINATION (1)
	current (9)
	dad (1)
	Daniel (1)
	date (6)
	dated (1)
	David (1)
	day (10)
	days (4)
	DCA (7)
	deadline (1)
	debt (8)
	December (3)
	decide (1)
	decided (3)
	decision (1)
	decisions (2)
	deducted (1)
	defendant (1)
	defendant's (3)
	Defense (2)
	deficit (1)
	denied (2)
	departing (1)
	dependent (3)
	depending (1)
	deposit (2)
	desire (1)
	determine (3)
	determined (2)
	determines (1)
	determining (1)
	difference (1)
	direct (5)
	director (1)
	directors (6)
	discovery (1)
	dismissal (1)
	disputed (2)
	document (7)
	documentation (1)
	documents (22)
	dollar (9)
	double (1)
	due (3)
	dues (6)
	duties (1)
	e-mail (1)
	e-mailed (1)
	easier (1)
	Ed (1)
	Edward (1)
	effect (5)
	elected (2)
	end (2)
	ends (2)
	enjoy (1)
	enter (6)
	entered (3)
	entering (2)
	entitled (4)
	equal (1)
	evaluate (4)
	evaluated (1)
	evaluation (8)
	event (1)
	eventually (1)
	evidence (27)
	exact (2)
	exam (1)
	examination (6)
	examine (1)
	excuse (1)
	exhibit (19)
	exist (2)
	existing (1)
	expect (1)
	explain (1)
	fact (5)

	Index: familiar..join
	familiar (3)
	fashion (1)
	father (11)
	February (3)
	fee (15)
	feels (1)
	fees (5)
	fiduciary (1)
	figured (1)
	file (1)
	filed (6)
	filing (4)
	final (1)
	finances (6)
	financial (13)
	financially (4)
	find (1)
	fine (3)
	flight (1)
	Florida (1)
	flying (7)
	folks (1)
	formality (1)
	format (1)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	foundation (2)
	Fourth (6)
	Francois (1)
	front (3)
	fuel (2)
	fulfilled (1)
	fulfilling (1)
	funds (2)
	future (3)
	geared (1)
	Gilhooly (39)
	Gilhooly's (1)
	girlfriend (1)
	give (14)
	good (28)
	grab (1)
	great (4)
	Greg (5)
	Gregory (1)
	ground (1)
	guys (9)
	Haimes (3)
	Haines (2)
	hand (2)
	hands (1)
	happened (2)
	hate (1)
	Hausmann (3)
	He'll (1)
	head (1)
	hear (4)
	hearing (4)
	helping (1)
	highlight (1)
	highlighted (2)
	hired (1)
	Hold (3)
	hole (1)
	Holodak (82)
	honest (1)
	Honor (57)
	hourly (1)
	important (1)
	imposed (2)
	Inaudible (1)
	incorrect (2)
	indebted (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (3)
	indulges (1)
	information (6)
	informed (2)
	inherited (2)
	inquire (1)
	instructor (1)
	interested (1)
	introduce (5)
	introduced (2)
	invitation (2)
	invoke (1)
	involuntary (1)
	involved (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (1)
	January (10)
	join (1)

	Index: joined..opportunity
	joined (6)
	joins (1)
	judge (42)
	judgment (5)
	Kennedy (6)
	kind (1)
	knowing (1)
	knowledge (6)
	language (1)
	Laurie (3)
	law (9)
	lawsuit (1)
	lawyer (1)
	leave (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (5)
	letter (1)
	letting (1)
	light (1)
	list (1)
	litigated (1)
	litigation (12)
	locate (1)
	long (2)
	longer (1)
	M-E-L (1)
	made (4)
	make (12)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	March (2)
	matter (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (6)
	meets (1)
	member (40)
	member's (1)
	members (52)
	members' (1)
	membership (20)
	memorandum (5)
	Michael (11)
	minute (1)
	minutes (12)
	misconduct (1)
	modest (2)
	modified (5)
	moment (1)
	Monday (1)
	money (26)
	monies (8)
	month (1)
	monthly (10)
	morning (7)
	motion (10)
	motions (1)
	move (3)
	multiple (1)
	mundane (1)
	muted (1)
	named (1)
	needed (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (2)
	notification (1)
	notify (1)
	November (2)
	number (1)
	nutshell (1)
	object (3)
	objection (6)
	objections (1)
	obligated (1)
	obligation (2)
	obligations (2)
	observer (4)
	observing (5)
	obtain (2)
	obtaining (1)
	occur (1)
	offer (2)
	office (3)
	officer (1)
	ongoing (8)
	opening (4)
	operating (8)
	operation (2)
	operational (23)
	operations (2)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (2)

	Index: opposed..requesting
	opposed (1)
	order (4)
	orderly (1)
	original (2)
	outstanding (3)
	overrule (1)
	owe (1)
	pages (10)
	paid (15)
	part (8)
	parties (2)
	partner (1)
	parts (1)
	passed (1)
	past (1)
	pay (13)
	paying (1)
	payment (2)
	payments (1)
	pending (2)
	people (1)
	Perfect (1)
	period (1)
	permission (1)
	Phoebee (1)
	phone (1)
	piece (1)
	place (1)
	plaintiff (2)
	plaintiff's (8)
	plane (5)
	planes (1)
	point (5)
	pointed (2)
	Pompano (6)
	position (2)
	possession (5)
	possibility (2)
	precedent (2)
	predetermined (1)
	prejudgments (1)
	prepared (2)
	presence (1)
	present (3)
	president (7)
	presume (1)
	pretrial (1)
	prior (16)
	pro (1)
	problem (2)
	proceed (3)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	produce (17)
	production (2)
	profit (1)
	profitable (1)
	proof (1)
	proper (2)
	properly (2)
	provide (5)
	provided (4)
	providing (1)
	published (1)
	pull (5)
	put (4)
	qualified (1)
	question (12)
	questions (12)
	quick (2)
	raise (2)
	rate (1)
	rates (2)
	ratify (2)
	reach (3)
	read (2)
	readily (1)
	ready (3)
	real (2)
	realize (1)
	reason (4)
	reasonable (1)
	receipt (1)
	receive (3)
	received (6)
	record (6)
	records (6)
	RECROSS (1)
	red (2)
	REDIRECT (1)
	refund (8)
	refundable (7)
	refunded (9)
	refunds (5)
	refused (1)
	reiterate (2)
	relationship (2)
	relative (6)
	relevant (1)
	remained (1)
	REMEMBERED (1)
	render (1)
	rent (4)
	repeat (1)
	reports (1)
	request (17)
	requested (6)
	requesting (2)

	Index: requests..terms
	requests (1)
	resign (1)
	resignation (3)
	resigned (1)
	respects (1)
	respond (1)
	responded (3)
	response (2)
	responsibility (2)
	rest (3)
	restate (1)
	retroactively (1)
	return (15)
	returned (7)
	returning (2)
	returns (1)
	reviewed (2)
	Reynolds (1)
	rhyme (4)
	rights (6)
	room (2)
	rooms (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (37)
	ruling (2)
	run (1)
	safe (2)
	scope (1)
	screen (11)
	screenshot (1)
	scroll (2)
	sec (1)
	secretary (2)
	section (2)
	seek (1)
	select (2)
	selected (1)
	sense (2)
	separate (2)
	set (3)
	share (10)
	shared (4)
	shares (3)
	sharing (3)
	short (1)
	show (1)
	showing (4)
	shows (1)
	signature (2)
	signed (4)
	significant (2)
	simply (1)
	sir (19)
	situation (9)
	skein (1)
	small (2)
	social (1)
	solemnly (2)
	speak (1)
	specifically (6)
	stable (1)
	stamped (2)
	stamps (3)
	standard (1)
	standing (15)
	start (3)
	started (2)
	state (6)
	stated (1)
	statement (6)
	statements (1)
	states (5)
	status (1)
	stay (2)
	step (1)
	steps (1)
	Steve (1)
	Steven (69)
	stipulate (1)
	stock (6)
	stone (1)
	stopped (1)
	story (1)
	subject (12)
	submit (5)
	submitted (16)
	subpoena (5)
	subpoenaed (3)
	sum (1)
	supposed (3)
	sustained (1)
	swear (4)
	sworn (1)
	sympathetic (1)
	system (1)
	taking (3)
	talking (2)
	tendered (1)
	tenure (1)
	term (1)
	terms (2)

	Index: testified..Zoom
	testified (4)
	testify (4)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (8)
	text (1)
	things (4)
	time (25)
	titled (1)
	today (4)
	today's (2)
	token (1)
	told (2)
	top (1)
	total (1)
	treasurer (3)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	trial (5)
	true (2)
	trump (3)
	truth (6)
	turn (1)
	turned (1)
	type (1)
	understand (3)
	understanding (3)
	Understood (1)
	unfortunate (5)
	unstable (1)
	upload (1)
	values (1)
	verbative (1)
	versus (1)
	vested (4)
	vigilant (1)
	vote (14)
	voted (8)
	votes (3)
	voting (1)
	Wait (1)
	wanted (2)
	water (2)
	Watkins (4)
	Wednesday (3)
	Wendy (1)
	whatsoever (1)
	wife (1)
	window (1)
	wished (1)
	wishes (1)
	wit (1)
	withdraw (3)
	withdrawal (1)
	withdrawing (10)
	withdrawn (1)
	withdraws (1)
	withdrew (5)
	witnesses (3)
	Wolfson (2)
	word (3)
	work (1)
	Worley (2)
	write (1)
	writing (1)
	wrote (1)
	year (6)
	years (4)
	Zoom (1)





